o i) 1 EEARTAR AN Ol 8 Gas
Solatlci a2, o Ul Requlatory Authority

Case No. OGRA-6(2)-1(5)/2022-ERR

IN THE MATTER OF

SUI NORTHERN GAS PIPELINES LIMITED
ESTIMATED REVENUE REQUIREMENT, FY 2023-24

UNDER

SECTION 8 (1) OF THE OIL AND GAS REGULATORY AUTHORITY ORDINANCE, 2602
AND
RULE 4 (2) OF NATURAL GAS TARIFF RULES, 2¢02

DECISION

JUNE 62, 2023

Before:-

Mr. Masrcor Khan, Chairman
Mr. Zain-ul-Abideen Qureshi, Member (Oih
Mr. Mohammad Naeem Ghouri, Member (Finance)

7 (W g
- )

CERTIFIED TURE COPY

54-B, Fazal ul Haq Road, Blue Area, Islamabad. PABX: +92 51 9244

090-98, Fax: +92 51 9244310
+92 51 9244310: LuS4d +92 51 9244090-98: PR PV

coleidy 30,3 sl ad 548




Table of Contents
Background A

Salient Features of the Petition

Proceedings

Authority’s Jurisdiction and Determination Process
Operating Fixed Assets

DB W

5.1. Summary of the additions in assets claimed by the petitioner in ERR FY 2023-24 is as follows;

5.3. Building on Freehold Land:
5.4. Transmission Mains:
i Cathodic Protection:
ii. Construction/ Upgradation/ Purchase of Land for SMSs:
iii. Rehabilitation of Transmission System:
iv. Modification/ Upgradations of SMSs:
5.5. Compression;: o
i.  Compression Equipment Regular Capital Expenditure:
ii. ~ Compression Overhaul Project FY 2021-26:
S5.6. Distribution Development:
i Laying of Distribution Mains:
it System Rehabilitation:
1il.  Service Lines Jor New Connections:
. UFG Control Activities:
5.7 Measuring & Regulating:
i Installation of New Connections:
ii.  Construction of TBSs and DRSs:-
li. - Replacement of Old Meters-
v.  TBSs Installation on Operational Grounds:
V. Installation of Meters ar TBSs. ‘
5.8 Regional Office at Karak (Distribution Business Head):
i
3.9 Plant & Machinery, Equipment and Other Assets:
L. Telecommunication Equipment:
ii.  Plant & Machinery:
il Tools and Equipment:
.  Construction Equipment:
V.  Motor Vehicles:
Vi.  Furniture and Fixture:
vii.  Office / Security equipment:
viti. Computer Hardware-
ix.  Computer Software:
S5.10 Revalidation of Carry Forward Budgets:
5.11 Depreciation and ROA
6  Operating Revenues
i Sales Volume
ii. Sales Revenue at Existing Prescribed Prices
iii. Other Operating Income
7 Operating Expenses
i Costof Gas Sold
il.  Unaccounted Jfor Gas (UFG):
8  Transmission and Distribution Cost (T&D)
L. Human Resource (HR) Cost

y»?/ i

Green Office Initiative/ Solarization of Company Premises:

CERTIFIED TURE copy
~=——=U TURE COPY



i,
il
.

174

Repair & Maintenance Expenses

Stores, Spares and Supplies Consumed
Rent, Rate, Electricity, and Taxes

Fuel & Power

Stationery, Telegram & Postage Expense

vii. Dispatch of Gas Bills
viii. Transport Expenses

ix.
X.
xi,

Legal and Professional Charges
Provision for doubtful debts
UFG Control Activities

xii. Protective supplies & Clothing
xiii. Staff training and recruiting expenses
xiv. Sponsorship of chairs at Universities

XV,

Sports related activities

xvi. Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)

xvii, Quality Assurance Program

xviii.Other Expenses

xix. Remaining T&D Expenses not discussed above

xx. Transmission & Distribution Cost Determined by the Authority

11
12
13
14
15
16

Late Payment Surcharge in respect of gas supplier and Finance Cost of Working Capital
Worker Profit Participation Fund (WPPF)

Cumulative revenue shortfall pertaining to previous years’

RLNG Cost of Service

Determination

Public Critique, Views, Concerns, Suggestions

ANNEXURES

A.
B.
C.

Computation of Estimated Revenue Requirement for FY 2023-24
Existing Category-wise Sale Price & Provisional Prescribed Prices for FY 2023-24
HR Benchmark Computation FY 2023-24

7 (M 2

26
26
27
28
29
29
30
30
31
32
32
33
33
33
34
34
35
36
36
36
37
37
37
39
40

42
43
44

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




TABLES

Table 1: Projected Cost of Service per Petition.........r e 1
Table 2: Comparison of Projected Operating Revenues with Previous Years ... 2
Table 3: Comparison of Projected Operating Expenses with Previous Years.............. 3
Table 4: Computation of the requested increase in Average Prescribed Price ................. . 3
Table 5: Comparison of Projected Gas Sales Volume with Previous Years ..o 18
Table 6: Comparison of Projected Sales Revenue with Previous Years.......oro 19
Table 7: Comparison of Projected Other Operating Income with Previous Year..............._ 20
Table 8: SNGPL’s Average Cost of Gas PAPADELETS oot 20
Table 9: SNGPL Revised Average Cost of Gas PATRMACES ..ot 21
Table 10: UFG Sheet I Of Bt et 23
Table 11: Comparison of Projected T & D Cost with Previous Years .o 24
Table 12: Comparison of Projected Stores, Spares and Supplies. Consumed with Previous Years....... 26
Table 13; Comparison of Projected Rent, Rate, Electricity and Taxes with Previous Years......... . 27
Table 14: Comparison of Projected Traveling Expenses with Previous Years.................. 28
Table 15: Comparison of Projected Stationery, Telegram & Postage with Previous Years ... 29
Table 16: Comparison of Projected Dispatch of Gas Bills with Previous Years ................. 29
Table 17: Comparison of Projected Transport Expenses with Previous Years........... 30
Table 18: Comparison of Projected Legal & Professional Charges with Previous Years................ 31
Table 19: Comparison of Provision of doubtful debts with Previous Years ... . 31
Table 20: Comparison of Pro Jected Protective supplies & Clothing with Previous Years........... . 32
Table 21 Comparison of Projected Staff tr aining and recruiting expenses with Previous Years.......... 33
Table 22: Comparison of Sports activities ........._ e e B TP N 33
Table 23: Comparison of projected “Other Expenses” with Previous Years ... ST 35
Table 24: Summary of Remaining T&D EXPEISES .ttt 36
Table 25: Transmission & Distribution Cost Allowed by the Authority........o 36
Table 26: RLNG’s Cost of Service Fy 2023-24 as Claimed by the petitioner ............ Foaorts s sitansstrnomma s 38
Table 27: RLNG Cost of Service Allowed Fy BO2324 ottt 39
Table 28: Components of ERR for Fy 20232428 AUOW ..ot 39

i CERTIMED TURE COPY




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

N

g

I.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Background

Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (the petitioner) is a public limited company, incorporated

in Pakistan and listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Ltd. in Pakistan. The
operating in the provinces of Punjab, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KPK) and Azad Jamm

petitioner is
u & Kashmir

(AJ&K) under the license granted by Oil & Gas Regulatory Authority (OGRA). However,

petitioner’s exclusive right to operate in the franchised areas had ended on 30" June, 2010.

The petitioner is engaged in the business of construction and operation of gas transmission and
distribution pipelines and sale of natural gas. Moreover, in pursuance of Federal Government
(FG/GoP) decision, the petitioner is engaged in transportation and sale of RLNG.
The petitioner initially filed the petition on December 30, 2022, subsequently amended on
February 21,2023, for determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement (ERR) for FY 2023-

24 (the said year) under Section 8(1) of the Oil & Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance, 2002
(the Ordinance) and Rule 4(2) of the Natural Gas Tariff Rules, 2002 (NGT Rules). The
petitioner, later on, submitted revised petition (the petition), to the extent of incorporating the
impact of revised gas sale prices effective January 01, 2023 and taking into account the actual
changes in international oil prices thereby revising cost of gas, as per the directions of the
Authority issued during public hearings held in Lahore and Peshawar.,

The petitioner has claimed average prescribed price of Rs. 1,379.49/MMBTU for the said year
based on projected current year revenue requirement of Rs. 483,747 million depicting a shortfall
of Rs. 213,266 million, thereby requesting an increase of Rs. 608.17/MMBTU effective July
01, 2023. The petitioner has also claimed previous years’ cumulative shortfall of Rs, 560,378
million up to FY 2022-23 in the instant petition, requesting the Authority to allow an additional
increase in prescribed price by Rs. 2,206.19/MMBTU for the said year, and has accordingly
demanded an aggregate average prescribed price at Rs. 2,977.51/MMBTU for the said year.
The petitioner, through the above said price, has also claimed upfront recovery Rs. 47,291
million on account of price differential impact of RLNG volumes projected to be diverted to
domestic & commercial consumers during the said year. Moreover, the petitioner has also
claimed unrecouped cumulative impact of diversion of RLNG molecules to domestic consumers
at Rs. 221,447 million (i.e. Rs. 710.82/MMBTU) as part of ERR.

Besides above, the petitioner has also claimed RLNG cost of service at Rs. 69,272 million i.e.

Rs. 222.36/MMBTU for the said year.

The petitioner statement of cost of service per MMBTU is summarized below:

Table 1: Projected Cost of Service per Petition

The Petition
EARTICUESRS Rs inmillion | Rs/MMEBTU
Volume (BBTU) 350,670
Cost of gas 398,071 1,13517
Operating Cost 28,783 8208
UFG Adjustment (750) (219)
Depriciation 20,072 57.24
Late Payment Surcharge & short term borrowin g 33,334 95.06
Return on Assets 22,166 63.21
Other Operating Income (17,929) (51.13)
Average Prescribed Price FY 2023-24 483,747 1,379.48
Previous Years Shortfall:
Shortfall upto FY 2018-19 167,091 476.49
Shortfall of FY 2019-20 . ° 37,755 107.67
Shortfall of FY 2020-21 38,939 111.04
Shortfall of FY 2021-22 (As per FRR FY 2021-22) 207,413 591.48
Shortfall of FY 2022-23  (As per DRERR FY 2022-23) 109,180 311.35
|Average Prescribed Price 1,044,125 2,977.51
Current Average Prescribed Price 771.32
Increase in Average Prescribed Price 2,206.19

The petitioner has also provided following
held with Ministry of Energy:

two gas price scenarios in connection with a meeting

i Model-1: where only RLNG diversion volume and its associated cost is included in

/?4@ CERTIFIED TURE COPY

indigenous revenue requirement.

AN\




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL - EIE1
Financial Year 2023-24 19D

Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2062 e

i, Model-2: where both the gases (indigenous & RLNG) are included in one basket 1o
determine a combined revenue requirement,
1.8 Summary of revenue shortfall and average prescribed prices as per the above mentioned average
cost of gas models is as under:

R e L

Shortfall (Rs. in Million) 477,574 477,574

Avg.  Prescribed Price (Rs. (
/MMBTU) _ I 1,860.96 3,069.39 j

1.9 The Authority admitted the petition on February 11, 2023 under Rule 5 of NGT Rules, as a
prima facie case for evaluation and consideration by the Authority.

1.10 Accordingly, a Public Hearing Notice was published in the leading newspapers on March 17,
2023 under Rule 7 of NGTR, 2002 inviting interventions/ comments on the petition from the
consumers, stakeholder and the general public as well as intimating schedule of Public Hearings
to be held on 27-03-2023 and 29-03-2023 at Lahore and Peshawar, respectively. In response
thereto, the Authority received interventions requests from:

i) All Pakistan Textile Processing Mills Association (APTPM4)
ii) Mr. Mahboob Elahi, C. onsultant, Energy and Regulatory Affairs

2. Salient Features of the Petition
2.1. Following submissions have been made in the petition:

2.1.1.  The petitioner has claimed annual return at the rate of 21.13% of the net regulated fixed
assets, incorporating financial impact of super tax as corporate tax in WACC.

2.1.2. The petitioner has claimed segregated depreciation expense on NG and RLNG sales
activities for the said year.

2.1.3.  The petitioner has projected subsidy of Rs. 677 million against LPG Air Mix project.

2.1.4.  The petitioner has projected the operating revenues at Rs, 288,409 million as per the

following table:
Table 2: Comparison of Projected Operating Revenues with Previous Years
i ; Rs. In Million
Descrinion [ Mo | oz | 223 | Wamsa | IncyDecr over
P BR_| RERR | RERR | ThePaiin| mom
[‘Netssles at current prescribed rice 61w 0| o] sy
Meter rental and service charges 3,694 | 4,100 4320 4416 | % 2%
Late payment surcharge and interest on arrears 6,847 9348 7.549 7,549[ [ 0%
|Amorization of deffered credit 24% 3,660 5,089 | T
(Transportation Income J 760 450 760 | w0 - o
[Other operating income I 1,860 | 18% | 2,050 | 2050 | 0%
[Net Operating Revenues | o8] 6] o I 4%

2.1.5. The petitioner has projected the net operating expenses at Rs, 478,832 million, as detailed
below and compared with previous years:

17~

CERTIFIED TURE COPY.




o
Determinatior: of Estimated Revenye Requirement of SNGPL FJock
Financial Year 2023-24 an
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 St

Table 3: Comparison of Projected Operating Expenses with Previous Years

| Rs. in Million
Description {FY 2020-21 [FY 202122 |FY 202223 /FY w2324 | /Do) |

| over RERR

| _FRRR_ | FRR_ | RemR | The Petition
Sales volume (BBTU) | 347,071 3103 | 367,806] 350,670 | {18,289 -5%
Cost of gas | 179682 183333 264020 | 398071] 134,081 51%
[uFs Adjustment [ (3.09) {4,196)] (9,821)] (750) 9,071 -92%
Transmission & distribution Cost [ 15047] 14,644 17,178 28,106 10,928 64%)|
Depreciation | 16355 14,731 18,342 | 20,072 1,730 9%
Late Payment Surcharge {Payable) & r J f '
Cost of short term borrowing 698 875 - 33,334 33,334

|

[Total operating cost including cost of gas 209,590 | 209,387 | 289,715 | 478,832 | 189,113 65%)|

executed between the producers and GoP. The petitioner has also requested recovery of
RLNG diversion to domestic consumers amounting to Rs. 47,291 million.

2.1.7. The petitioner has projected UFG at 8.00%. The petitioner has, however, restricted its UFG
adjustment to Rs. 750 million claiming to be as per Rule 20(1) of NGT Rules for the said
year,

2.1.8. The petitioner has claimed upfront recovery of previous years® revenue shortfall upto
DERR-FY 2022-23 at Rs. 560,378 million; thereby projected an average increase in
prescribed price by Rs. 2,206.19 per MMBTU, as detailed below:

Table 4;: Computation of the requested increase in Average Prescribed Price

Description b | &s in Miflion
A [Net operating revenues ol 288,409
B ]Net operating expenses including WPPF 478,832
€ [Shortfail (B-A) : 190,424
b |Return required @ 21.13% on net fixed assets in operation 22,166
E  |Shortfall in revenue requirement (D+C) 212,589
F IPrew’ousA year Revenue shortfall upto FY 2022-23 . sso,ﬁi
G ITotal Revenue Shortfall (E+F) 772,967 [
H__|Addl Revenue Requirement for LPG Air mix 677
H__[sales volume (BBTU) 350,670
Increase in the average prescribed price (Rs/MMBTU) i
@‘1000) 2,206.19

3. Proceedings

3.1,  Public hearings were held at Lahore and Peshawar on March 27, 2023 and March 29, 2023
respectively (it was’ initially scheduled at March 20 & 22, 2023), participated by the
following; ’ '

Public Hearing at Lahore.on March 27, 2023
i) Petitioner’s team led by Mr. Amir Tufail;, Deputy Manéging Director, SNGPL

Interveners / Participants:

i) Sheikh Muhammad Ayub, Former Chairman, APTMA
i) Mr. Mehboob Elahi, Consultant, Energy & Regulatory Affairs
Public Hearing at Peshawar on March 29, 2023

i) Petitioner’s team led by Mr. Fajsal Igbal, CFO, SNGPL

m/ 3 W/ M W
CERTIFIED TURE COPY




J
Determinatios of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL foa ks
Financial Year 2023.24 o
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 ey

3.3

Interveners / Partici pants:
i) Mr. Fazal Mogeem Khan, Chairman, KPK, All Pakistan CNG Association
i) Mr. Pervaiz Khan Khattak, KPCCI, FPCCI & Focal Person APCNG Association
iii) Engr. Aurangzeb Khan, Cooperative CNG Association

The petitioner has made submissions in detail with the help of a multimedia presentation
explaining the basis of'its petition. The petitioner has also responded key issues framed by

observations, objections and questions of the participants as well as the Authority. The main
points of the petitioner are summarized below:

3.2.1 It was requested to allow reasonable amount under HR cost in the wake of unprecedent
inflation of around 39%, witnessed upto March 2023.

3.2.2 It was demanded that upfront partial recovery of projected cost against diversion of
estimated RLNG volume 61 »312 BBTU to domestic sector be allowed; as inclusion at the
time of FRR may lead to financia] implications.

3.2.3 It was informed that negotiation with M/s. Energas Pvt and M/s. Tabeer Energy Pvt Ltd,
for allocation pipeline capacity of around 250 MMCFD is underway. Similarly, access
agreement is also under consideration with M/s UGDCL for allocation of pipeline
capacity from Mami-Khel field. The petitioner further submitted that it is publishing
surplus pipeline capacity for utilization of access capacity on its officia] website for third
party shippers and it is anticipated that in the light of Federal Government directions and
OGRA’s efforts, private shippers will mitigate the energy shortfall,

3.2.4 Itwas further requested to allow super tax as part of WACC along-with updation of related
base data for re-setting of the WACC,

3.2.5 It was requested to allow markup on running finance facility to meet the challenge of
liquidity crunch due to circular debts of power sector and differential amount recoverable
against RLNG diversion to domestic sector.

3.2.6 It was requested to allow SUG/GIC on account of compression for RLNG volume
transported for SNGPL.

The substantive points made by the interveners during the public hearing held in Lahore and

Peshawar are summarized below:

33.1 It was pointed out by APTPMA representative that utilities® cost has already reached
upto 40% of cost of production, therefore, the petitioner’s request for gas price increase
may be rejected. Textile industries are already incompetitive in international market, and
any further increase shall be devastating for the textile industry,

3.3.2 It was demanded that UFG losses be reduced, and visible progress be seen as huge
amounts are being allowed for reduction in UFG losses.

3.3.3  HR cost was vehemently objected by the interveners and concrete Justification was
sought for this consistent increase without any tangible results on account of reduction
of UFG as well as governance. It was demanded to restructure the manpower strength
and complete detail of salaries and perks of the employees be provided.

334 KPK industry vehemently opposed the average cost of gas scenarios as submitted by the
petitioner. It was highlighted that implementation of combined. average cost of gas
(natural gas and RLNG) is unconstitutional and against the provincial rights with respect
to resources as provided under Article of 158 of Constitution of Pakistan. It was
highlighted that any policy guidelines, if issued by FG, shall be challenged by KPK
industry at all forums including international courts. It was further demanded that control
of KPK gas must be under the provincial administration,

3.3.5 It was pointed out that the petitioner incurring losses under their business while posing
profit in its annual accounts, which is not comprehendible. Moreover, if the petitioner is
in loss then its unbundling is necessitated and must be initiated at earliest.

3.3.6 It was demanded that low pressure issues in KPK region must be resolved on priority. It
was also demanded that actual pressure factor must be adopted while calculating bills,
Meter monitoring must also be carried out regularly in KPK.

; |
/7/ W M CERTIIS%% TURE COPY.




)
Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL joia
Financial Year 2023-24 - B
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 ey

3.3.7 It was requested to resolve/restore licencing issues of private companies on priority basis
with the view to implement ease of doing business model in the country.

4. Authority’s Jurisdiction and Determination Process

4.1.  The Authority is obligated to determine the total revenue requirement of the licensee under
Section 8(1) of the Ordinance fora particular year after going through the due process of law.
This primarily involves scrutiny of the petition, in-depth analysis of the estimates, the
examination of operating and capital items, issuances of the notices to receive the valuable
input/comments of all stakeholders, the opportunity of a public hearing and then
determination of the total revenue requirement as per mandate under the legal framework.
The Authority further notes that it has been able to curtajl the petitioner’s uneconomical costs
to a greater extent through the introduction of efficiency benchmark and effective scrutiny
and diligence. Accordingly, the Authority decision surely strikes a balance among the
divergent interests of all stakeholders. Total revenue requirement of the licensee determined
by OGRA under Section 8(1) or &(2) of the Ordinance is sent to FG to seek the advice
regarding revision in sale price in respect of various categories of natural £as consumers.

4.2.  Section 8(3)of the Ordinance empowers the FG to fix the consumer sale prices so as to ensure
that revenue requirement determined by OGRA is fully met and advise OGRA the revision
in gas sale prices and minimum charges in respect of natural gas retail consumers for
notification in the official gazette.

43.  The Authority, however, observes that during past, FG under Section 8(3) of the Ordinance
had advised insufficient revisions to OGRA, resulting in accumulation of previous years’
revenue shortfall in the total revenue requirement, The Authority, in the instant determination
as well as previous decisions, has already referred matter of previous years’ shortfall to FG
for an appropriate policy decision.

44.  The Authority reiterates its view that all the categories of consumers must at least pay the
average cost of service, keeping in view the existing cost of alternative or substitute sources
of energy. Resultantly, there shall be no situation of unmet revenue requirement. This shall
provide a level playing field for all concerned and avoid the situation of revenue shortfall,

4.5.  The Authority notes that the matter regarding non-utilization of excess capacity affecting
liberalization of natural gas market, was discussed at length during public hearing, It was
emphasized by the Authority that the petitioner needs to take all possible measures to
facilitate smooth entry of third party shippers, so that additional volumes could be made
available to consumers as to bridge the energy shortfall prevalent in the country. It was
clearly communicated to the petitioner as well as its sister utility that Revenue Requirement
shall be allowed to the extent of utilized capacity of the T&D network. Accordingly, the
expenditure on unutilized capacity of pipeline shall not form part of revenue requirement as
in all fairness and rationality. In the light thereof, the petitioner is advised to implement
OGRA Gas (Third Party Access) Rules,- 2018 by finalizing the long outstanding
agreements/applications already pending with the petitioner.

4.6.  Regarding the petitioner’s submission of twa pricing scenarios as explained in para 1.7
above, the Authority is of the view that in pursuance of the legal provision as provided in
OGRA. Ordinance 2002, amended: from time to time, it requires policy guideliries on
determination of tariff. OGRA, already through its various earlier decisions, as well as
correspondence, had approached FG for issuance of much awaited policy guideline as
provided under Section 7 and 21 of the Ordinance, enabling OGRA and the Suj companies
to dct accordingly. The Authority further, during public hearing held at Peshawar, has
directed the petitioner to put up its case of different pricing scenarios and also take up the
matter with the relevant forum through MoE for consideration by the Federal Government,
in holistic manner keeping in view the entire legal position. OGRA has -already
communicated that inclusion of cost of RLNG or cost of RLNG volumes diverted to domestic
gas consumer as a part of revenue requirement under section 8 of OGRA Ordinance, 2002,
needs a careful review of MoE(PD) as this may have major implications on entire gas sector
including market liberzization. The issue is not limited to tariff only but have also impact on
overall energy position. Moreover, decision on matter of inclusion in natural gas revenue

/7/ /}/}% (24 CERnFl@gQrURE'COFY




J
Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL ) {om%
Financial Year 2023-24 1 30
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 e

requirement, the diversion of RLNG molecules to domestic consumers and monthly RLNG
pricing is with MoE(PD) since January, 2023 as per Federal Cabinet decision advising the
Ministry to re-submit the case indicating financial implications. OGRA is cognizant of the
fact that MoE(PD) has already initiated the consultation process upon the notification of
amended Act, since May, 2022. Keeping in view above position, and policy guidelines from
Federal Government, OGRA is proceeding for revenue requirement determination as per
practice and guidelines in vogue.

4.7 Besides above, the petitioner has requested to reset the WACC at 21.13% based on the
significant variation reported in base data of the related parameters. The petitioner has also
requested to include impact of Supertax as imposed by FG to the tune of 4% on the persons
whose income exceeds over Rs. 300 million effective FY 2022-23.

4.8. The Authority notes that there has been visible variation in the base data upto December,
2022 and it had already consented to consider in the current year’s revenue requirement while
disposing its decision of RERR for FY 2022-23. The Authority further notes that tariff regime
for natural gas sector effective July, 2018 was introduced on identical basis/grounds after
thorough consultative process. The Authority, however, notes that the petitioner’s sister
utility (i.e. SSGCL) has not claimed the super tax in its WACC computation, in its both
petitions for FY 2021-22 & FY 2023-24. Since, both gas utilities are allowed WACC on
similar basis, the petitioner is directed to submit a Joint proposal in consultation with SSGC
while also obtaining independent professional opinion from a reputable tax advisor.

4.9.  Regarding petitioner’s claim for revision of WACC on the basis of variation in other existing

parameters, the Authority in the light of decision in RERR for FY 2022-23, resets WACC at

0% as per table below:

|Part 3 :

Risk Free Rate: R (Last 10 year Average of 20 year's PIB) 12.02
Market Return (15 year average PSX-KSE 100 Index) 8 11.37
Market Risk Premium C=8-A (0.65)
Market Risk Premiur (Capped 11%, Floor 7%) D 7.00
Beta Equity-Distribution E 1.30
Cost of Equity (Re] Re=Rf + beta x MRP 21,12
& manthly Avg of last 12 months Kibor F 14.68
Cost of Debt Rd=F+2% 16.68
Tax rate {tj 0.29
WACC Pre Tax {Re/(1-1) x 30%} + (Rd % 70%} 20,60

it i

&ed as part o}";‘}te })rescribed Pprice in

4.10.
the light of latest tariff regime in field.

S. Operating Fixed Assets
5.1.  Summary of the additions in assets claimed by the petitioner in ERR FY 2023-24 is as

CERTIFIED'TURE COPY.




-
Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL goick
Financial Year 2023-24 S
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 gy

Petition ERR FY 2023-24 (Rs. in Miilion)
:‘ i Particulars Distribution Tr ission Sales Total
o Normal | RING | Total | Normal | RING Total | Normal | RLNG | Total | Normal RLNG | Total
1 |Land freehoid - - - 30 - 30 - - - 30 - 30
2 l';‘:;di“g SiFrechold 141 - || 1a - | 43 - 43 | 325 - | 325
3 |Transmission Mains - - - 1995 - 1995 - - - 1995 - 1995
4 |Compression - - - 755 - 755 - - . 755 - 755
5 |Distribution Mains 19495 1358 | 20853 - - - - - - 19495 1358 | 20853
Measuring and
6 Regulating 12777 457 | 13234 12777 457 13234
Sub Total| 32413 1815 | 34228 2921 - 2921 43 - 43 35377 1815 | 37192
7 [Telecommunication 01 - Jo1 ]| e - | e - - | = e -~ | &
Equipment
8 |Plant& Machinery 604 - 604 497 - 497 96 - 96 1196 - 1196
9 |Tools & Equipment 181 - 181 4 - 4 — - - 185 - 185
10 [Construction 565 - |65 | 35 - | = - - | = | ¢oo - | 00
Equipment
11 |Motor Vehicles 106 -~ 106 50 - 50 - - - 156 - 156
12 |Furniture & Fixture 52 - 52 5 - 5 5 - 5 62 - 62
13 |Office Equipment 42 - 42 5 - 5 10 - 10 57 - 57
14 |Computer Hardware 44 - 44 - - - 664 - 664 708 - 708
Computer System
15 |Software / Intangible 8 - 8 9 - 9 219 - 219 236 - 236
Assets
Sub Total| 1602 - 1602 670 - 670 994 - 994 3266 - 3266
Grand Total| 34015 1815 | 35830 3591 - 3591 1037 - 1037 | 38643 1815 | 40458

5.2 Land Freehold:

5.2.1  The petitioner has projected Rs. 30 million in respect of land required for modification of
SMSs at Chishtian, Vehari and Shedani Sharif as part of operational requirement and to meet
current/ future load. The Authority, keeping in view the submissions of the petitioner and
operational requirements, principally allows Rs. 30 million under the head for the said year.

§.3. Building on Freehold Land:

5.3.1  The petitioner has projected Rs. 325 million under the head out of which, Rs. 141 million has
been projected against distribution activities, Rs. 141 million against transmission activities
and Rs. 43 million against sales activities to meet companywide operational requirement.
Keeping in view the justifications provided by the petitioner and the ability of the petitioner
lo execute such jobs, the Authority provisionally allows Rs. 87 million in respect of regular
capital expenditure relating to building on freehold land,

5.4. Transmission Mains: . v
54.1 The petitioner has projected Rs. 1,995 million under the head as per following sub-head;

it Cathodic Protection:

5.4:2  The petitioner has projected Rs. 630 million for installation of 53 Nos. of Cathodic Protection
(CP) stations and renovation/ relocation of ground beds at 147 Nos. of CP stations. The
petitioner has explained that currently a total of 1,912 CP stations have been installed i.e.,
1,730 on its distribution and 182 on transmission network, whereas unit cost of construction
of new CP station is Rs. 3.5 million while that of renovation is Rs. 3 million. The Authority
notes that the petitioner has been able to renovate around 87 Nos. CP station and install 38
Nos new CP station during the last five years. The Authority further observes that cathodic
protection is important for 24/7 maintenance & mitigation process of underground pipeline
against erosion and is an essential operational requirement. The Authority, keeping in view
the submissions of the petitioner and ability of petitioner to execute such projects,
provisionally allows Rs. 398 million in respect of CP system for the said year.

ii.  Construction/ Upgradation/ Purchase of Land for SMSs:

W CERTIFIED TURE COPFY/




&
Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL F EIE
Financial Year 2023-24 e
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 g

La
>
(U3 )

The petitioner has projected Rs. 555 million for construction/ upgradation/ purchase of land
for SMSs. The petitioner has apprised that the budget is proposed for purchase of
land/upgradation/ construction of SMSs in respect of ongoing/ new distribution development
schemes and is essentially required for commissioning and capitalization of newly laid
distribution network. The Authority notes that petitioner has not claimed any budget against
laying of distribution main relating to new towns and villages during the said year. In this
respect, the petitioner has explained that the Government of Pakistan (GoP) has recently
relaxed moratorium against schemes approved during years 2013 to 2018 and SMSs would be
required to commission the laid network of these schemes.

5.4.4  The Authority notes-that the petitioner has been able to capitalize only Rs. 274 million in
respect-of construction of SMS during FY 2021-22 and budget amounting to Rs. 641 million
has also remained unutilized in respect of previous years that further indicates that physical
and financial capacity of company is not accounted for by the petitioner while projecting
exaggerated figures at ERR stage. I view of the foregoing and keeping in view the
operational requirement, the Authority provisionally “allows the projected amount in
principle for construction of SMSs with specific directions to execute incomplete/ earlier
approved tasks during the said year.

iii. -Rehabilitation of Transmission System:

5.4.5 The petitioner has projected Rs. 560 million under the head to carryout rehabilitation jobs
such as lowering of lines, construction of retaining walls, civil protective works for protection
etc., during the said year. In view of submissions of the petitioner and keeping in view the
actual performance of petitioner in previous years on this account, the Authority
provisionally allows Rs. 225 million on account of rehabilitation of transmission system for
the said year.

iv. Modification/ Upgradations of SMSs:

5.4.6  The petitioner has claimed Rs. 250 million for Jobs relating to modification/ upgradation of
existing SMSs that include replacement of defective valves, upgradation of piping structure,
upgradation of regulation facility etc. to cater peak load demands. Keeping in view the
operational requirement, the Authority provisionally allows the projected amount in
principle for modification/ upgradation of SMSs during the said year.

5.4.7  The summary of capitalization allowed by the Authority under the head is as under;

| TRANSHISSION o MiGeg)
o Descink Distiiion - Trasnision Sales Toal Distiwton Tnlrsmw Sl Toal
Horsal | KNG Toal (Norsl | RLNG | Teal | ol |RLAG o | Noral RNG| Toed | ol RUNG) okl orma | RUNG| T | Mol NG| Tt [ormal R T
1 {Cabodt ProftionSysem CPSysten) Syl -f-l-lel-j&|-]-T-Is-(&--]-18-1n
o [Crttin ppadin Putesollandln ||| |- |-[-|-Is|-[s|- |- - T-T-1T-T-1-T-01- 1.1
5 [Reabiabn o FrmsrisimSysem sl -l -[w]-[--Ts]-Ts8]-1-1-158l-18
| 4 Vot ol 4S5t sy w el w1 -1-T-
| Tl - | - | - [8 -] - Sl - -a]-jal-T-- o8-8

iss Compression:

e e 5 e i o s S —
5.5.1  The petitioner in respect of transmission activities has projected an amount of Rs. 755 million
for compression equipment for the said year as per following sub-heads.

i.  Compression Equipment Regular Capital Expenditure:

(77/ W : 7{@ CERTIFIEDTURE COPY




Determinztion of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24

o

Sprgd

Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

5.5.2

The petitioner has projected Rs. 70 million in respect of compression equipment under
regular expenditure. The petitioner has submitted that major expenditure involves
procurement of heat exchanger for AC-1X and upgradation of emergency shutdown
system at AC-8 which are required for reliable and safe operation. Keeping in view the
Justification provided by the petitioner and operational requirement, the Authority
provisionally allows regular capital expenditure of Rs. 70 million in respect of
compression equipment.

ii.  Compression Overhaul Project FY 2021-26:

5.53

5.5.4

The Petitioner has projected Rs. 685 million for third tranche in respect of compression
overhauling project to be executed during FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26. It has been apprised
that the project has been approved in principle at the time of DERR FY 2022-23.

The Authority notes that compressor overhaul projects are significant to maintain system
balance especially under the prevailing situation of gas demand & supply gap throughout
the country and supplies of RLNG from southern sources. Keeping in view the justification
provided by the petitioner, the Authority provisionally approves 685 million Sor the third
year of compressor cverhaul project (2021-26) in principle and any expenditure in this
respect shall be considered for capitalization at the time of FRR provided the same is as
per ERR petition.

5.6. Distribution Development:
5.6.1 The petitioner has projected Rs. 20,853 million in respect of distribution development as per
following sub-heads;
i.  Laying of Distribution Mains:
5.6.2 The petitioner has projected Rs. 11,375 million for laying of 1,180 KMs of distribution lines
as per details given below;
Breakup of Distribution Lines
Cost (Rs. In Million)
e KMS | Normal [RING | Total
Combing Mains 300 1,100 1,100
Cost Recovery Jobs 630 4,300 800 5,100
Augmentaion/ HO 250 5,175 5,175

Total| 1,180 | 10,575 800 11,375

5.6.3

564

5.6.5

The petitioner has not projected any budget against anticipated schemes during the said year.
Moreover, the petitioner in respect of combing mains and system augmentation/ HO reserves
has stated that the budget is essentially required for removal of anomalies and rectification
of low-pressure issues to meet the operational requirement. The petitioner has further added
that budget against cost recovery is required for supply of gas to private housing societies,
cases pertaining to armed forces / judiciary / government institutions and industrial /
commercial consumers.

The Authority, keeping in view the trend analysis of capitalization over the past Years and
with no cut on kilometers of lines claimed by the petitioner allows Rs. 452 million against
300 kms of combing mains and Rs. 1,155 million against 250 kms to be laid against
augmentation/ head office reserves subject to compliance of conditions as per framework
devised by the Authority vide DERR 2021-22 (Para 5.17.6).

However, in respect of distribution mains relating to cost recovery jobs, the Authority
allows Rs. 5,100 million as projected by the petitioner with directions to ensure compliance

7l

CERTIFIED TURE COPY.




fam
€ o

Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

of conditions as per framework devised by the Authority vide DERR 2021-22 (Para 5.17.6).
Moreover, the petitioner shall not be entitled to rate of return on the said capitalization
and the amount allowed against RLNG shall also be treated under RLNG ring fenced

mechanism.
ii.  System Rehabilitation:

5.6.6  The petitioner has projected Rs. 8,000 million for replacement of 2,136 kms of gas mains in
respect of system rehabilitation. The petitioner has stated that gas leakages are one of the
important UFG contributing factors and the budget is essentially required to control gas
leakages through replacement of leaking underground network. The Authority notes that the
petitioner has been able to rehabilitate at an average of around 728 Km gas mains during last
five years, that further shows that the targets projected during the said year are exaggerated
when compared with actualization trend. The Authority, keeping in view the capacity of
petitioner for executing such jobs and budget already available with the Dpetitioner,
provisionally allows Rs. 1,672 million under the head,

iii.  Service Lines for New Connections:

5.6.7  The petitioner has projected Rs. 558 million for installation of 2,800 commercial & 250
industrial connections under RLNG ring fenced mechanism. In view of the Joregoing, the
Authority provisionally allows Rs. 558 million in respect of service lines for new industrial/
commercial connections and this amount is ring fenced as per the policy of the GoP
regarding RLNG/ ECC decision.

iv.  UFG Control Activities:

5.6.8  The petitioner has projected Rs. 920 million for rectification and identification of
underground leakages. The projected amount includes Rs. 660 million for leakage
rectification of 50,000 Km of underground gas mains and Rs. 260 million for underground
leakage identification of 48,776 km of gas mains through laser leak detection equipment.

5.6.9  The Authority observes that identification/ rectification of underground leakages is an
important activity to control gas losses and is an essential operational responsibility of the
petitioner. Moreover, the Authority further notes that the petitioner has been able to rectify
around 32,000 Kms of gas mains and surveyed 29,000 Km of gas mains during last five
years against leakages, that further shows that the targets projected during the said year are
exaggerated when compared with actualization trend. In view of the operational
requirement and keeping in view past performance of the petitioner, the Authority
provisionally allows Rs. 570 million under the head of UFG control activities for the said
year.

5.6.10  The summary of capitalization allowed by the Authority under the head is as follows;

7 20

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




o
Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL > EIET &
Financial Year 2023-24 A

Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 gt

[ DSTRRUTION DEVELCPRENT R i
P Defrnied
5 D [m]rmm]m}w Dwm]rmmjsaks]w
,Nmrmc Tid Nm;]‘RJ.NG} Tid muucw(umllkmcj Toa! | Mol | LG Tml'um“mctm;um NG| Tod rum[mc[w]
] [
g OhinliCotegln | W] - 0] - - - [ - |- [- w0 ] - @& l-T-T-T-7T- -l 8] -Tn|
et CiSerighs) | 80 [0 (S0 - | - | - | - |- -] 00 oo - - [-]-[-]- CACIE]
kgmgdﬂmmmﬁymkwm’ IR S R R O O PR I B P nss[- l[ -] - us}-{uﬂ
(1 et |-l - [-T- - To - (m [ (@] - [-]-T-]- [m] -\
E[smmmmmmmwf-mssa------J-sssssa-assssa---[----[ssa]sss
6"““5’“"“[”@%“‘“ w"m‘[""'ﬁu'mmg_‘_sm"['ll"'m'm
7|&shpmmngumﬁmmm;m-m------m-m”- - --1-T-T- =
| JGaniTid LR CENCR -1-[-T-T~ CIEE

5.7 Measuring & Regulating:

5.7.1 The petitioner has projected Rs. 13,234 million under Measuring & Regulating as per
following sub-heads;

i. Installation of New Connections:

5.7.2  The petitioner has projected Rs. 457 million for installation of 2,800 commercial and 250
industrial connections under ring-fenced mechanism. The Authority provisionally allows the
projection of the petitioner subject to compliance of framework devised by the Authority
vide DERR 2021-22 (Para 5.17, 6) under ring-fenced mechanism.

il.  Construction of TBSs and DRSs:

5.7.3  The petitioner has projected Rs. 750 million for construction/ modification of TBSs/ DRSs in
respect of 235 jobs to meet operational requirements such as system augmentation/
upgradation of existing infrastructure. The petitioner has further added that GoP has recently
relaxed moratorium against schemes approved during years 2013 to 2018 and TBSs / DRSs
would also be required to commission the lajd network of these schemes.

5.74  The petitioner in respect of unutilized expenditure of Rs. 2,067 million relating to previous
years has stated that budget has already been sanctioned for various works, which are in
progress and will be completed in due course of time. The petitioner has highlighted
operational constraints such as non-responsive tendering process, re-floatation of tenders and
delay in delivery/commissioning/ testing time etc. as reasons for delay.

5.7.5  The Authority, notes that installation of TBS is essential for commissioning of already laid
network and to address low pressure problem under the prevailing energy crises in the country.
Keeping in view the operational requirement, the Authority allows in principle the

construction/ modification of TBS/ DRS and actual expense incurred will be considered at

the time of FRR for the said year provided the same is within the amount per ERR petition,

The Authority further directs the petitioner to execute incomplete/ earlier approved Jobs in

respect of previous years on priority.

iii.  Replacement of Old Meters:

5.76 The petitioner has projected Rs. 6,250 million for replacement of 1,207,475
defective/undersized/ old meters (Industrial/ Commercial/ Domestic). The petitioner plans to
replace 1,200,000 domestic, 6,700 commercial and 775 industrial meters along with 3,500
electronic volume correctors (EVCs) during the said year.,

5.7.7  The Authority observes that the per unit cost project by the petitioner during the said year is
on the higher side when compared with cost actually incurred in previous years. The petitioner

' 1
177 (% < Y
CERTIFIED|TURE COPY




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requifement of SNGPL N ; Ep

Financial Year 2023-24 . ot
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 et

in this respect has clarified that per unit cost has been projected while considering high
fluctuation in exchange rate and increase in raw material/overheads.

5.7.8  The Authority notes that under the provisions of OGRA Natural Gas Measurement {Technical
Standards) Regulations, 2019, the periodic accuracy of gas meter is to be checked at least once
in 15 years in case of domestic consumers, at least once in 5 years in case of commercial
consumers and once in two years in case of industrial consumers. Moreover, the activity is
essential for ensuring measurement accuracy and detection of gas theft cases through
replacement of suspected, tampered, defective and scheduled replacement of meters.

5.1.9  Inview of the above and considering the importance of UFG, the Authority provisionally
allows Rs. 2,742 million in respect of replacement of old meters for the said year.
Furthermore, the Authority expects that this exercise of replacement of meter shall lead to
correct billing and there shall be reduction in UFG.

iv.  TBSs Installation on Operational Grounds:

5.7.10 The petitioner has projected Rs. 80 million for installation of TBSs to meet its operational
requirement. The Authority observes that the installation of TBS/ DRS has already been
discussed under the respective head of construction of TBS. I view of the foregoing, the
Authority, does not allow any amount in respect of installation of TBSs on operational
grounds.

v.  Installation of Meters at TBSs:

5.7.11 The petitioner has projected Rs. 5,697 million for installation of meters at town border stations
(TBSs). The petitioner has apprised that project for installation of meters at all TBSs is being
executed in pursuance of the PM Office and accordingly, a roadmap for installation of meters
on TBSs has been approved by the Board of Directors (BOD) of petitioner for which the
Authority’s approval is being sought.

5.7.12 The petitioner has submitted that there are two types of TBSs on their network i.e., isolated
and looped. Earlier, a project for installation of measurement facility to the extent of isolated
TBSs only had been approved by the Authority in DERR FY 2021-22. However, as per the
directives of PM office, the project of installation of meters at all TBSs has been approved by
BOD and the balance amount available out of Rs. 3,345 million, previously approved
by OGRA has been included in the projected budget. The petitioner has explained that there
are around 5,586 TBSs at'distribution network, out of which 1,274 isolated TBSs are
monitored however, in respect of looped TBSs, isolation of downstream distribution network
is required for which segmentation of looped SMS clusters is in progress.

5.7.13 The petitioner has apprised that implementation plan has been divided in two phases,
completion of Phase-1 has been planned on or before June-2023 and that of Phase-2 is on or
before December-2023. It has been submitted that phase-1 encompasses installation of meters
at TBSs in Peshawar, Mardan, Lahore, Islamabad and Rawalpindi as collective losses of these
cities in FY 2021-22 makeup 37% of total losses. Moreover, a total of 902 number of meters
have been planned to be installed in these cities while dividing phase-1, into two tasks; i.e.,
Task-1 involves relocation of existing meters. (around 700) at scattered locations across
SNGPL network to aforementioned cities and Task-2 involves procurement of 451 meters.
Whereas, remaining 251 meters are planned to be installed in Faisalabad, Multan, Gujranwala
etc. : .

5.7.14 The petitioner has further added that in Phase-2, installation of meters at remaining TBSs i.e.,
4,458 (5,732-1,274) will be carried out, the target for completion of the same has been set as
December, 2023 however it is highly dependent upon number of factors inter-alia opening of

LCs and timely delivery of material. Q}/
17~ 3

CERTlF%\Q TURE COPY/




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

©

5.7.15 The petitioner has further highlighted that it is not expected that installation of meters will

5.7.16

5.7.17

5.7.18

immediately result in reduction of UFG, however, it is believed that installation of meters is
the best approach to improve network visibility providing a focused tool to control/ manage
gas losses. The petitioner further states that in order to achieve UFG reduction after meter
installation, various UFG control activities will have to be carried out regularly.

The petitioner has further apprised that the project cost is exclusive of markup capitalization
and HR and related cost including operational cost for distribution regions for this new activity
will be brought separately. The petitioner further plans to enhance the capacity of metering
workshops to cater for the additional load of around 5,600 meters annually.

Keeping in view the operational requirement and justification provided by the petitioner,
the Authority while principally approving the project allows 25 % of the Dprojected amount
Le, Rs. 1,424 million in the rate base. However, any prudent expenditure shall be
considered at the time of FRR provided the same is within the amount per ERR petition.

The summary of capitalization allowed by the Authority under the head is as follows;
WEASTRIVG & REGOLATIVG .2 i)
T Pefia “Driezid
o Dokt Distiatin Trasuitin Sl Tadl Distiubn Trsastin s Todl
Norual(RING| Tol | ormal | RLNG Totd | Morwal {RLNG Tt Nerwal | NG| Tol | Mormal| NG T | ol | RLNG| Tl | Normal | RING | Toed | ormal | RG] Tod
13“;’:’;’1’“““']&'“"”“5&"5-5757-------17457-49457---- |-l
1 {onstnetionafTH55/DRs 2%) Bl-1B|-f-]-|-]-|-|®m]-|m|[-1-T-T-T-T-T-T7-1-1-7-
3 Feplcmest ol 0 et | 24) 68| - B0 - |- - |- |-|-|@|-|@|m|-[oe]-[-T-T-1-1-1leal-]|m
4 i o B et G Wl-[8[-0-T-T-T-1-07ol=1w-[-T-T-1-1-1-1-1-T1-1-1-
Sj&sh]]dimdlldasdms M-8 - - - - -] -] --T-T-1-T- - |
(Gl el -] -f-|-[-[-|om|[o|o|w[alea]-[-T-]- G

5.8 Regional Office at Karak (Distribution Business Head):

5.8.1

The petitioner has submitted that in order to ensure effective presence in oil & gas producing
areas for creating deterrence to avoid recurrence of illegal taps & illegal networks/ connections
and to facilitate consumers, the request for establishment of regional office at Karak and
upgradation of CSCs at Bannu & Hangu to sub area office is again requested for approval of
the Authority as per following details:

Rs. in Million
Description _ Office at Karak
Telecommunication equipment 0.10
Plant and machinery 10
Tools and equipment 0.35
Motor vehicles 6
Furniture and fixture 12
Office equipment 7
Computer hardware 14
Sub Total 49
5.8.2 The Authority vide its decision on ERR of FY 2021-22 had allowed in principle the capital
budget amounting to Rs. 103 million for up-gradation of Karak Office only instead of
establishment of regional office at Karak. The petitioner while reiterating its earlier stance/
efforts has again requested the Authority for establishment of regional office at Karak
alengwith up-gradation of Customer Service Centres (CSCs) at Bannu and Hangu.
5.8.3 The Authority observes that the petitioner has been advancing similar justifications since

many years in respect of establislwnt of regional office at Karak alongwith creation of sub-
13

7 (" X

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




c
rd

Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL 5’ [o]a]
Financial Year 2023-24 %&E ;
w

Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

areas at Hangu & Bannu and has not given any new tangible justification for reconsideration
of its request while totally ignoring to address the concerns raised by the Authority in this
case. In view of the foregoing, the Authority maintains its earlier decision in this respect
and directs the petitioner to reinforce its existing setup to fucilitate the consumers. K. eeping
in view of the above, the Authority decides to disallow Rs. 229 million Jor the said year.

i.  Green Office Initiative/ Solarization of Company Premises:

5.8.4  The petitioner has projected Rs. 356 million in respect of installation of solar systems at its
various offices with estimated potential of around 1370 KW. The petitioner has apprised that
pursuant to directions of the GoP regarding solarization of public sector buildings on own cost
model, following ten potential sites have been identified for installation of solar system to

reduce reliance on purchase of electricity and further to conserve energy.

S Estimated Solar | Estimated iztli‘r::lted
N'(; Sites City System Installation Cost Savings
Potential (KW) | Rs. Million Rs. Million

1. | Central Meter Shop | Lahore 250 65 12.81
Manga Store/

2. Workshop Lahore 150 39 7.71

3. P Lahore 50 13 2.60
Transmission

4. | SNGPL  Regional Gujranwala | 70 18 421
Office

5. | SNGPL  Regional | . tabad | 100 2% 6.12
Office
Transmission .

6. Office Faisalabad | 200 52 10.17

- SNGPL Regional

7| Office Multan 200 52 11.14
Transmission

8. Office Multan 200 52 10.76
Transmission

9. Office Wah 100 26 5.18
SNGPL Regional

10. Office Abbottabad | 50 13 1.76

Total 1,370 356 72.50

5.8.5  The petitioner while providing BOD approval of the said project has added that installation of

solar panels will have estimated potential to generate 1370 KWH of power that will save
electricity bill by Rs. 72.50 million. The Authority keeping in view the potential benefits of
the project allows the project in principle,

5.9 Plant & Machinery, Equipment and Other Assets:

5.9.1 The petitioner in respect of plant & machinery, equipment & other assets has projected Rs.

3,266 million that includes Rs. 1,602 million for distribution, Rs. 670 million for transmission
and Rs. 994 million relating to sales activities respectively, as per following sub-heads;

i.  Telecommunication Equipment:

5.9.2  The petitioner has projected Rs. 65.4 million for purchase of telecommunication equipment

that also includes Rs. 0.1 million in respect of regional office at Karak. The projected amount
mainly includes procurement of data radio lin , video copferencing systems, network

f— ;3

~14

cemn@g TURE COPY.




0
ua

Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24 . et
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 ey

expansion package etc. to meet operational requirement. The Authority observes that
advanced and reliable telecommunication system is essential for effective control and security
of transmission and distribution system. Keeping in view the operational requirement for
day-to-day activities, the Auth ority provisionally allows Rs. 65.3 million in respect of regular
expenditure of telecommunication equipment as projected by the petitioner. However, as
discussed earlier under the respective head, expenditure relevant to regional office at Karak
is not allowed.

ii.  Plant & Machinery:

5.9.3  The petitioner has projected Rs. 1,196 million in respect of plant and machinery that includes
Rs. 356 million for Green Office Initiative/ Solarization project and Rs. 10 million for
Regional office Karak respectively.

5.9.4  The petitioner in respect of regular budget of Rs. 830 million has projected Rs. 381 million
for distribution, Rs. 354 million against transmission and Rs. 96 million against sales activities
respectively. The projected amount relates to purchase of power plant equipment, CP
Equipment, firefighting equipment, metering equipment, electrical equipment, workshop
plant equipment and testing/ survey equipment etc. The Authority keeping in view the need
assessment of the equipment required for day-to-day activities and ability of the petitioner
o execute such jobs provisionally allows regular budget of Rs. 344 million in respect of
Plant and machinery for the said Year.

3.9.5  Inaddition to above and as discussed under the respective heads, the Authority principally
allows capital expenditure of Rs. 356 million in respect of Green Office initiative/
solarization project, however, no amount is allowed in respect of regional office at Karak.

ili.  Tools and Equipment:

5.9.6  The petitioner has projected Rs. 185 million for procurement of different tools and equipment
such. as drill machines, grinders, welder’s equipment, fitter’s equipment etc. to meet
operational requirement. The petitioner out of the total amount has projected Rs. 181 million
including Rs. 0.35 million for regional office at Karak against distribution activities and Rs. 4
million against transmission activities. The Authority, keeping in view the operational
requirement and capitalization trends provisionally allows Rs. 28 million under the head
Jor the said year. However, as discussed earlier under the respective head, expenditure
relevant to regional office at Karak is not allowed,

iv.  Construction Equipment:

5.9.7 The petitioner has projected Rs. 600 million for procurement of different construction
equipment such as excavators, crane trucks, drilling and stopping machines, air COmMpressors,
portable gensets, dewatering pumps, jack hammers etc. to meet operational requirement. The
petitioner out of the total amount has projected Rs. 565 million against distribution and Rs, 35
million against transmission . activities respectively, The Authority, keeping in view the
operational requirement and capitalization trend provisionally allows Rs, 217 million under
the head for the said year.

v.  Motor Vehicles:

5.9.8  The petitioner has projected Rs. 156 million under the head. The petitioner in respect of
regular budget of motor vehicles has projected Rs. 150 million against distribution activity
and Rs. 50 million relating to transmission respectively. In addition, Rs. 6 million has been
projected in respect of motor vehicles required for Regional office at Karak. The petitioner
has explained that that budget under the head has been mainly proposed for procurement of
operations vehicles/ motorcycles required for routine operations of the company and for

T s

CERTIF%% TURE COPY.




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL Joi=ks
Financial Year 2023-24 e
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 g

procurement of vehicles being allocated to the executives of the company as per their service
agreements with the organization.

5.9.9  The petitioner while highlighting the measures to minimize the expenditure under the head
has apprised that vehicle need assessment was carried out in 2019 and accordingly, number
of operational vehicles of each department have been capped whereas, replacement will only
be allowed against scarping of an existing vehicles.

5.9.10 The Authority notes that petitioner is a public service company whose costs/ expenditures are
picked/ borne by the consumers/ public. Accordingly, the Authority is of the considered view
that the burden of fulfilling the contractual obligations of the petitioner under the head may
not be passed onto consurners. F urthermore, in view of the austerity measures being observed
the Authority curtails the projected amount to Rs. 75 million and allows the same in
principle to the extent of operational vehicles only. However, as discussed earlier under the
respective head, expenditure relevant to regional office at Karak is not allowed.

vi.  Furniture and Fixture:

5.9.11 The petitioner has projected Rs. 62 million under the head, out of which Rs. 52 million
(including Rs. 12 million for Karak office) pertains to distribution activities and Rs. 5 million
each for transmission & sales activities respectively. The petitioner has submitted that the
projections have been made to meet companywide operational requirements. The Authority
keeping in view the operational requirement provisionally allows Rs. 50 million in respect
of regular budget of furniture and fixture for the said year. However, as discussed earlier
under the respective head, expenditure relevant to regional office at Karak is not allowed,

vii.  Office/ Security equipment:

5.9.12 The petitioner has projected Rs. 57 million under the head out of which Rs, 42 million
(including Rs. 7 million for Karak office) is in respect of distribution activity, Rs. 5 million
for transmission activity and Rs. 10 million for sales activity respectively. The petitioner has
submitted that the projected amount is required for procurement of video surveillance system
for repeater system, barcode & RFIG reader/ writer, still photography camera etc. and to meet
companywide operational requirements. In view of Joregoing, the Authority keeping in view
the operational requirement provisionally allows Rs. 50 million in respect of regular budget
Jor the said year. However, as discussed earlier under the respective head, expenditure
relevant to regional office at Karak is not allowed, ,

viii. ~Computer Hardware:

5.9.13 The petitioner has projected Rs. 708 million under the head out of which Rs, 44 million
(including Rs. 14 million for Karak office) is in respect of distribution business activity and
Rs. 664 million for sales activity respectively. The petitioner in respect of reguiar budget has
projected Rs. 250 million for meeting companywide operational requirements i.e., purchase
of PCs, UPS, Laptop, Printer, Scanners etc. whereas remaining amount has been projected for
procurement of hand-held units, high-end enterprise server and other hardware related
equipment.- Keeping in view the past trends, the Authority provisionally allows Rs. 235
million in respect of regular budget of computer-hardware for the said year. However, as
discussed earlier under the respective head, expenditure relevant to regional office at Karak
is not allowed. -

ix. Computer Software;

5.9.14 The petitioner has projected Rs. 231 million under the head out of which Rs, § million is in
respect of distribution activity, Rs. 4 million for transmission activity and Rs. 219 million for
sales activity. Major amount projected under regular budget relates to IBM spectrum protect

T g
| CERTIFI%Q?’URE'COW




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement ¢f SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

éaumé'
QD &

license upgrade, Microsoft office licenses, CC&B consumers licences, and Oracle technology
licenses etc. Keeping in view the operational requirement and past trends, the Authority
provisionally allows Rs. 143 million in respect of computer software/ intangible assets for
the said year.

59.15

Authority are tabulated below

The details of additions in plant, machinery & equipment and other assets allowed by the

DETATSOFPLANT MACHINERY EQUENENT AXDOTHER ASeT e i)
Teim ]

5 D Deeihdin Tanpisin Siks Tl Dituin Tanaisin Sils el

Mol | RUNG Tok! (Normal | RLNG) ot (Nowal BING (Te! | omml {RLNG | Tel Mool RLNG | ot | Nl {RING | oot {Homal {2 | T | Womat g 7
1 [lekmomniain Eipeat -l e]-T8 Sl s - -[-]-T6]-]6]-1-1-161-18%
1 it ledioay Wl-1 oy - o s |-[s[m|-[m|a]-[m]w|-|w|a|-e -8
3 [ et Bj-(midj-Jol-]-]-|w|[-[wloi-Ta[o]-T1]-[-1-181-]3
1 (nin e W~ 6|5 [-]8[-[-|-|o|-]@]s]-I®m|0][-[B]-]-1-10]-1%
§ [ Veida Wl- W 0|0 -f-]-|®[-[w]-]-1-1-T-T-1T-0T-1-1-1-1-
§ [Fmbeed e Rl-fafs -] fs]-[slaf[-[afa[-Ta]s -5 (s -13]18]-1%
Thw Gl-Jels -|sinj-qnfa|-|g[s]-18]s5]-[5[n0]-]alw/-1%
} e Hartvae Hl-(M]-|-|-[wa|-[s[m[-[m][u]-T0]-[-[-|B5]-1856]-15
3 KopieSmSitvbonghio) [ 8 |- [ 4| 9 - [0 (@] - B m |- ®|5 -5 2 -1 18] - 1810 %
[T Maj-jwim - - -] - |

5.10 Summary of asset additions allowed by the Aut

hority is as under;

_ R in Miilion!

Petition Delermined
:: Particulars Total Total
Normal RLING Total Normal RLNG Tutal
1 [Land freehola 30 = 30 = = -
z | dingErrreshola 32s —_ 3285 8y - — 8>
3 |Transmission Mains 1995 p 1.995- 623 — 623
4 |Compression 755 — 75S 70 — 7a
5 |Distribution Matns 19495 1358 20853 81s0 1388 o508
s ;’::‘:;:m L 12777 as7 13234 4166 457 4622
. Sub Total 35377 1815 37192 13097 2813 1a912
7 ;:‘::"‘m‘::“""' e &5 = 65 65 u 6s
8 |Plant & Machinery 1196 — 1196 344 - Ere
9 |Tools & Equipment 185 —_— 185 28 - 28
10 [Constr Equip 600 - 600 217 —_ 217
11 |Matar Vehicles 156 — 156 = = -
12 [Fumiture & Fixture 62 - 62 so = S50
13 [Office Equipment 57 = 57 50 = s0
14 |Computer Hardwvare 708 -— 708 288 = 235
Computer Systemn
185 |[Software / Intangible 236 —_— 236 143 - 143
Asscts
Sub Total 3266 — 3266 1182 = 1132
Grand Total 38643 181S 40‘55 14228 1815 16044

5.11 It may be noted that apart from the amount being allowed as in above table, several
projects have been allowed in principle (amounting to Rs. 2,701 million) subject to
capitalization in respective FRRs detail of which has been discussed above.

5.12 Revalidation of Carry Forward Budgets:

5.12.1 The petitioner has submitted following budget to the Authority for revalidation in FY 2023-

R W

17

CERTIFIED TURE COPY.




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24

Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002
Rs. in Million
Sr. N D inti Amount Expected Completions
R JaseTiption (Rs. Million) | FY 2022-23] FY 2023-24] FY 2024-25
! Special Projects i 57,106 8,544 46,327 2,235
2. Distribution Development 44,167 16,000 28,640
3. Regular Capital Expenditure | 4,678 2,000 2,205
Total 105,951 26,544 717,172 2,235
5.12.2 The petitioner has stated that most of the special projects are in execution, but owing to slow

5.12.3

5.12.4

513D
5.13.1

economic activities and import of materials, the execution is delayed. The petitioner has stated
that utmost efforts are being undertaken to complete these projects at the earliest for tentative
completion of these in last half of FY 2022-23 or 1* quarter of FY 2023-24. Accordingly, the
petitioner has requested the Authority to the extent of revalidation of these projects in FY
2023-24 for completion of financial aspects.

The Authority also notes that the petitioner has tendency of executing multiple projects in
parallel leaving jobs unattended that also adversely affect the integrity of the asset due to
corrosion etc. Moreover, the Authority has always stressed that work once started should not
remain unattended and should be completed on priority. Moreover, the petitioner should
always account for its financial / physical capability while projecting exaggerated figures at
ERR stage.

The Authority observes that as per the execution plan, Rs. 77,172 million of assets are
expected to be completed during the said year. In yien; of the foregoing, the Authority
revalidates the amount of Rs. 77,172 million in principle i.e. against the assets expected to
completed during the said year. Moreover, while executing distribution mains/ projects,
compliance of framework devised by the Authority vide DERR FY 2021-22 (Para 5.17.6) is
required to be ensured,

epreciation and ROA

Keeping in view of above, the Authority decides to allow depreciation Rs. 19,108 million JSor
the said year. Consequently, ROA is also computed Rs. 19,194 million based on net average
operating asselts for the said year. Moreover, based on the above decision on Jfixed assets,
the petitioner subsidy claims against LPG air-mix project amounting Rs. 677 million has
been disallowed for the said year.

6. Operating Revenues

i
6.1.

Sales Volume

The petitioner has submitted that sale volume for the said year has been projected at 350,670
BBTU, including estimated diversion of 61,312 BBTU RLNG volumes to domestic gas
sector, as against 302,968 BBTU per RERR for FY 2022-23, thereby projecting an increase
by 16% in the sales volume for the said year. Category-wise comparison with previous years
has been provided as under:

Table 5: Comparison of Projected Gas Sales Volume with Previous Years

e 70

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL

Financial Year 2023-24

Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

oJ
- GIET %
(s
W

6.2.

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

BBTL

[ Category FY 2619-20 | Fy 2020-21 2021-22 [ FY2022.23 | FY2023-24 | Incr/iDecr) over
| FRR FRR FRR RERR The Petition RERR
|Domestic 209,969 204,235 204,039 161,524 225,872 64,348 | 40%)
[Bulk Demestic 13,767 12,691 12,703 13,204 13,900 696 | E‘
|Fertiler (Fue! & Feed] 31,782 32,033 29,361 34,578 33,301 11,2371 4%
Power including 1PPs | 23,957 20,335 20,931 31,763 33,445 1,682 5%
Commescial | 13,138 12,343 11,235 15,342 6,253 (5,089) -59%,
Gen. Industry 9,141 8,954 8957 6,611 5,853 1758 -11%)
CNG | 21,906 19,205 18,408 17,490 14,631 (2,859 -16%
Zero Rated | 21,096 26,256 24,004 19,303 12,437 (s assg -36%)
Cement | 139 105 63 35 1,829 1,794 |  5126%|
S5, Commercial [ 2,937 2,888 3,087 3,118 3,109 9 0%
Grand Total ] 347,771 339,045 332,878 302,963 350,670 | 47,702 ] 16%]

. The petitioner has explained that gas sales volumes have been envisaged based on projections

by E&P companies® gas productions. The petitioner has stated that power sector allocation
increase is based on contractual loads of dedicated supplies to power plants. Regarding 40%
increase of gas sales volume over RERR FY 2022-23 in case of domestic sector, the petitioner
has informed that RLNG shall be sold to domestic sector as per earlier FG’s decision. The
petitioner has also not included these volumes as part of UFG computations claiming that no
gas loss is being incurred while transporting RLNG into distribution system, which is
contradictory to its position otherwise taken at various forums. Regarding allocation to the
rest of the consumers, major projection has been made based on available supplies as per GoP
policy under gas load management plan.

The Authority notes that the matter in respect of inclusion of estimated RLNG volumes was
discussed in DERR / RERR for FY 2022-23 and the same was referred to Ministry of Energy,
MoE (PD) for formulation of comprehensive policy after consulting all stakeholders, in the
light of latest amendments in OGRA Ordinance, 2002. The Authority further notes that MoE
(PD) has submitted its draft summary with.Economic Coordination Committee (ECC) on
January 03, 2023 for issuance of policy guideline to OGRA under Section 21 of the OGRA
Ordinance, 2002 in respect of RLNG sale price under Section 43(b) of the Ordinance and
inclusion of estimated RLNG diverted cost, under Section 8 of the Ordinance, while
determining annual revenue requirement.- ECC/Federal Cabinet, however, has advised
MOoE(PD) to resubmit the case indicating financial implication against the above proposals.
In the light thereof, the Authority decides to pend the matter in respect of inclusion of RLNG
in revenue requirement calculations. and shall review the same in the light of Federal
Cabinet’s decision.

In view of the above, the Authority includes gas sale volumes at 289,358 BBTU on
provisional basis for the said year.

Sales Revenue at Existing Prescribed Prices B
The petitioner has projected revenue at latest notified prices effective January, 2023 for the

said year at Rs. 270,480 million as against-Rs. 179,296 million allowed per RERR FY 2022-
23. Category-wise comparison of sales revenue is given below:

Table 6: Comparison of Projected Sales Revenue with Previous Years

) Rs. in Miflion;_

Category FY 2020-21 | FY.2021-22 | Fy'2022-23 -Fy-zozs-fzd “ ' Incr/Decr

: FRR FRR RERR __Petition over RERR
Power including IPPs 18,815 |. 23,027 36,834 61,617 24,783 67%
Fertilizer [Fuel & Feed) 5,783 's,746 7,245 11,644 4,399 61%
Cement 138 82 45 2,743 2,698 6055%
Gen. Industry 9,442 9,396 6,897 7,023 126 2%
CNG 26,125 25,237 23,964 26,410 2,446 10%
Commercial 18,133 16,889 21,859 12,467 (9,392) -43%
Domestic . 65,066 63,603 55,288 112,656 57,358 - 104%
Bulk Domestic 10,084 | - 10,055 10,329 22,240 131,911 115%
Zero Rated 21,675 20,679 16,836 13,680 (3,156} -19%
Grand Total: 175,261 174,714 179,296 270,480 91,184 51%

7 "4

CERTIFIED TURE COPY.




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL 3 EEI}

Financial Year 2023-24 -

Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 ey

6.6. The petitioner has submitted that gas sales revenue in respect of various categories of
consumers is in accordance with the projected sales volume on the basis of justifications
provided in para 6.2,

6.7. In view of the decision taken at para 6.3, the Authority re-calculates gas sales revenues at
Rs, 238,306 million for the said year.

iii.  Other Operating Income

6.8. The petitioner has projected “other operating income” at Rs. 17,929 million during the said
year as against Rs. 17,768 million per in RERR for FY 2022-23, showing an increase of 1%.
Comparison of projected other operating income with previous years is given below:

Table 7: Comparison of Projected Other Operating Income with Previous Year

Rs. In Million
Description FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 Incr/{Decr) over
FRR FRR RERR The Petitica RERR

Meter rental and service charges 3,654 4115 4,320 4416 9 2%

Late payment surcharge and interest on arrears 6,847 4,795 7,548 7,549 - 0%

Amorization of deffered credit 2,426 1,753 3,089 | 3,154 65 %

Transportation income 760 818 760 760 - 0%
Other operating income 1,860 1,19% 2,050 2,050 - 0%

|Net Operating Revenues 15,587 12,678 17,768 17,929 161 1%

6.9. In view of the above, the Authority provisionally accepts the other operating incomes at Rs.

17,929 million, being reasonably projected for the said year.
6.10.  Keeping in view the above, total operating revenues are allowed at Rs. 256,235 million on
provisional basis for the said year.

7. Operating Expenses

i, Cost of Gas Sold

7.1. The petitioner has projected cost of gas sold for the said year at Rs. 398,071 million including
financial impaci of Rs. 47,291 million against diversion of RLNG volume of 61,312 BBTU
to domestic consumers. The petitioner has claimed cost of gas, calculated on the basis of
following assumptions/parameters:

Table 8: SNGPL’s Average Cost of Gas Parameters

Average C&F price
2::':::9 L ST Average oil price for the period Crude il < . HSFO . gxchange .
. US/BBL US$/M.TON Rs. / Us$
iy 10 December, 2023 {December 2022 tc May 2023 75.00 597.52 30060
January to Jure, 2024 June 2023 to November, 2023 85.00 612.29 315.00
Average - 8.0 604.91 30750

7.2. The petitioner has stated that total projected cost of diverted RLNG volume is Rs. 252,046
million (calculated at US$ 15.66/MMBTU @ Rs. 262.50/USS$), out of which partial cost of
Rs. 47,291 million has been booked under cost.of gas sold statement of system gas while the
balance amount of Rs. 204,755 million has been claimed under RLNG cost of service, as per
its previous practice.

7.3. The well-head gas prices on the basis of which cost of gas is determined are indexed to the
international prices of crude oil of HSFO pér GPA$ between the GoP and the producers and
are notified semi-annually, effective on Ist July and Ist January. The international average
prices of crude and HSFO during the immediately preceding period of December to May are
used as the basis for calculating the estimated well-head gas prices for the period July to
December, and similarly estimated oil prices during the immediately preceding period of June
to November are used to calculate the projected well-head gas prices for the period January

to June. . W :
CERTlFIE%RECOPY




[
Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL ] EE?
Financial Year 2023-24 Je g
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 b

7.4. The Authority has reworked the parameters for computation of average cost of gas for the
said year based on latest trend observed in the-average prices of HSFO and Crude. Wellhead
gas'prices effective July to December, 2023 have been calculated on the basis of actual
average prices of HSFO and Crude during the period December 01, 2022 to May 15, 2023.
The same has been adopted for next six months i.e. ] anuary-June-2024, based on international
price estimation. - However, any adjustment based on actual international prices shall be
reviewed / considered at the time of RERR for the said year. Therefore, keeping in view of
the trend of international oil prices and prevalent US$ currency exchange rate, revised
parameters for computation of cost of gas at the petitioner system is as below:

‘Table 9: SNGPL Revised Average Cost of Gas parameters

. Average C&Fprice - - | . 3 g
2::]:;;& forWallhez Average oil price for the period Crud2 Ol HSFO Exchingejiate
Us5/88L US$/M.TON Rs. / US$
July to December, 2023 December 2022 to May 2023 8116 38187 290.00
January to Jure, 2024 ]June 2023 to November, 2023 . 8116 A 38187 25000
Average 8116 38187 29000

7.5. Regarding inclusion of RLNG diversion cost of Rs. 47,291 million as part of cost of gas sold,
the Authority per its decision in para 6.3 decides to exclude the RLNG volumes & the
corresponding cost, from the calculations of revenue requirement.

7.6. Based on above, the Authority provisionally determines cost of gas at Rs. 329,903 million

" excluding GIC based on average cost of indigenous gas at Rs. 984.40/MMCF for the said
year, The petitioner is, however, directed to submit a review petition to the Authority latest
by October 15, 2023 for review of its estimated revenue requirements as required under
Section 8(2) of the Ordinance, keeping in view the actual and anticipated changes in
international prices of crude and HSFO for rest of the period and the trend of Rupee — Dollar
exchange rate.

ii. ~ Unaccounted for Gas (UFG):

78 The petitioner has projected and requested UFG at 8.00% (26,999 MMCF) for the said year.
The relevant components of UFG are discussed under following subhead:

A. Gas Internally Consumed (GIC)‘Iridiggnous System:

7.8. The petitioner has claimed GIC for the said year as per following detail;

Gas Internally Consumed
; EOE | EAYETi | F T LGRS
Particulars MMCEF |  GCV: MMBTU| Cost M/Rs,
y S TR DN S| B Price 2 )70, Cierd el St
Transmission System di LA AN R STy
Compressors 1,579 939 114,82,947] 1001 | - -1,484.00
Coating Plant 92 939 86,333 | 1001 86
Residential Colonies 78 939 73,548 1001 74
Sub Total] 1,749 16,42,827 1,644.00
Distribution System Hina - - L= Ara
Free Gas Facility 527 939 [4,94,735] 1001 495
Co-Generation . 86 939 80,956- |, 1001 v 81
Sub Totall; 613 5,75,691 ] 576
GIC Indigenous 2,362 22,18,518] "2,221,00 i
GIC as per Petition]1,484.00

7.9. The petitioner has allocated, 92 MMCF on account of ‘Coating plant’, 78 MMCF for
‘Residential Colonies’ and 527 MMCF from ‘Free g facilities’, to the capitalization for the
said year. The Authority in respect of compression and based on the historical trend
provisicnally calculates GIC for indigenous system at 1,123 MMCF against claimed volume
of 1,579 MMCF which is subject to actualization at the time of respective FRR.

7.10.  The gas consumed on account of frée gas Tacility, residential colonies, co-generation and
coating plant has to be booked under-the relevant head i.e., HR cost & fuel and power.

/7/ ’ 2 z

CERTIF\ED TURE COPY




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24 :
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 Sl

'an
Gl

B. Gas Internally Consumed (GIC) RLNG System:

7.11.  The petitioner in respect of RLNG system has included 1,891 MMCF as GIC at SSGC system
to compute the net RLNG received in Transmission system of the petitioner. The petitioner
submitted that RLNG received at FSRU and enters into petitioner sysiem after passing
through the SSGC system, accordingly GIC @ 0.5% for SSGC system has been assumed to
compute the net gas received in Transmission system of the petitioner, However, the
Authority based on the past trend of SSGC GIC w.r.t volume of RLNG received at SNGPL
allows 1,760 MMCF provisionally,

7.12.  In respect of GIC in SGNPL system, the Authority in respect of compression and based on
the historical trend provisionally calculates GIC at 3,591 MMCF against claimed volume of
4,516 MMCF in case of RLNG system which is subject to actualization at the time of
respective FRR.

C. RLNG Retained by SSGCL for K-Electric:

7.13.  The petitioner has also projected 27,450 MMCF @ 75 MMCFD on account of volume to be
retained by SSGC for its sale to K-Electric during said year. The petitioner added that volume
being retained by SSGC is as per advice of GoP enabling K-electric to produce electricity to
mitigate the electricity load shedding in Karachi. Keeping in view the operational
requirement and justification provided by the petitioner, the same is being allowed on
provisional basis subject to actualization at the time of FRR.

D. PFC Sales Included in Distributioh-_ Sy':st'v'em:“

7.14.  The Authority notes that petitioner in the UFG sheet for the said year has accounted for gas
sold to' PFC consumers under distribution system whereas, the same was represented/
included as transmission sales previously by the petitioner. The petitioner in this respect has
explained that since PFC consumers are located downstream of SMSs from where gas is
handed over to distribution system, therefore, sales to PFC consumers have been included in
the sale of distribution network.

7.15.  The Authority is of the view that PFC consumers are given gas connection directly from
transmission mains while installing SMS-cum-CMS, therefore the same should be made part
of the transmission sales.

E. UFG Benchmark:

7.16.  The Authority observes that the UFG benchmark was implemented for five (05) years with
effect from FY 2017-18, based on the study conducted by M/s KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co.
Chartered Accountants (KPMG) during 2016-17, where UFG benchrark was fixed at 5 %
and 2.6 % allowance was built on account of local challenging conditions further linked to
implementation/ progress of 30 Nos. KM, The local challenging conditions mainly included
law & order si}uations & theft/ non-consumers issues. Therefore, the KMI were designed, in
thorough consultation with Gas companies so as to devise a plan of action that is practically
implementable and effective to control the reasons contributing toward UFG. Accordingly,
multiple activities comprising rehabilitation, replacement, leak survey, segmentation, theft
recoveries etc., formed a multi-pronged strategy covering all areas and aspects of utilities
operations that could possibly help in reducing UFG. For the purpose, capital as well as
operating expenditures were also allowed to the petitioner to undertake such Jjobs.

7.17.  The Authority based on the length of network of sui companies and change in ground realities
vide DERR 2022-23, started ‘to apply. separate. UFG benchmarks for transmission and
distribution system at 0.36 % & 6.25 % respectively, subject to certain conditions mentioned
therein. The Authority further notes that the petitioner vide various meetings has requested

M ERB@ED TURE COPY

—




Determination of Estimated Revenue Reguirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

RO,
5o

g

for reinstatement of previous practice of consolidated UFG Benchmark for Transmission and
Distribution networks. The petitioner has repeatedly highlighted that earlier prescribed
practice by Authority allowed some cushion with regard to financial disallowance, however,
the separate UFG benchmark for distribution network coupled with calculation of UFG

disallowance @ national cost of gas will result in unbearable financial disallowance.

7.18. Inviewof the Joregoing, the Authority reiterates its earlier stance of DERR FY 2022-23 as
well as RERR FY 2022-23 and provzsmnally allows 0.36% for Transmission network and
6.25% for Distribution network which is subject to revision based on the

of indigenous as well as imported RLNG.
il.  Policy guidelines from Federal Government in respect of recent amendment in
OGRA Ordinance ie., Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority (Amendment) Act, 2022

dated 3 March, 2022.
Table 10: UFG Sheet

UFG C S
ERR FY 2023-24 ERR FY 2023-24
As per petition As Caladated
Gas Purchases lndl;’enous s Hl.:l(:ombe k:::;:l:: o indigenous gas HL::: :::::::ank; [
{UFG} Distrbution consumers [urG) Disiribut
(GaskxehedlmTrammlsslunlnﬂgemm A 3749 337,49
[RLNG received at FSRU -8 403.750 403,750
Retaing “C 13,066} 3,066
Retained by SSGC (B (27,450) 245
|GiCat 536¢ System - | E. i2.891)
[Net Gas Received In Trans. System of SNGPL =ABICHNE 37492 315343) 337492 378,234
|Gas used in operation of Tran, Sy~ 4 {1,749} {4,516} {2,294) (3,551
I() Compression 1.5m)] 4516) {118) 3,501}
{#] Residential Colonies [ - {78) -
{il! Coating Plant 192} . {921 -
Gas Ava¥able in Transmission System ' H=F+G 335,743 71807 336,199 374,643
Gas s3le on ission System {PFC ars} il - . - 87,002 175,897
[Gas passed o Distribution system through SMS J 334,528 379472 22,52 194,575
Loss in Tansmission Syatem = 1,215 1,355 1671 4,171
% Loss or Gain In Transmission Sytem L=K/F*100 0.36%! 0.36% 0.50% 1.10%
UFG Allowed {%) , 0.36% g
Allowed UFG Volume IMMCF) 1215
Invalid Claim (MMCF) 456
= |

Dlstibition Spstem: 1|1 =01 e |
(Gas Received in Dist: System (Through SMS) [ . 334.528| 370472 247,52 194,575
{Gas inerally din Dstrbution System (GiC) M {613)] . {613) -
| Free Gas Faciity 5271 527)
[{4)Co-Generation {s6)] - (85) -
}.[G_as avzilable for Sale in Dist. Svte__) op Na}+M 33_3,_915] 30,472 246,913 194,575
GasSold - o "
Gas Delivered Net Gas Sold incl PFC Sale{ug saies etuts bverion) e 309,139 355,095 1,12 175,158
Loss in Distributicn System PRO. . 25,78 15371 . 25784 15,377
% age Loss in Dit-bution Sytem E Q=PIMI00. 1K 415%
Allowed UFG (%) . : “6.25%
Allowed UFG (MMCF) 15,470/
invalid Claln {MMCF) . 10,314

Total UFG Volume (Transmission + Dislribuli_or]ji RePok 26,9%] 16,732 27,455 19,548

_Total % age UFG (Transmission + Distribution)|  S-R/F*100 8.00%) 445%|

L. Findings of the UFG Audit determining actual UFG of gas companies in respect

7.19. In view of the above, the Authority, taking into account the revised cost of gas at the
petitioner’s system, calculates the GIC under .compression at Rs. 1,105 million based on
1,123 MMCF (i.e.:@ Rs. 984. 40/MMCF) for the said year.

e

CERTI

|[ED TURE COPRY.




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL £ BB
Financial Year 2023-24 £ A
w

Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

7.20.  In view of the computation as per above table, the Authority provisionally allows UFG
adjustment at Rs. 10,076 million (Rs. 1,028.43 /MMCF at national average cost of gas) for
the said year.

8. Transmission and Distribution Cost (T&D)

8.1  The petitioner has claimed Rs. 48,314 million against T&D cost for the said year. The petitioner
has allocated entire T&D cost of Rs. 48,314 million at 53% and 47% proportionately against
projected sale volume of Natural Gas and RLNG respectively. Comparison of T&D with
previous years is as under:

Table 11: Comparison of Projected T & D Cost with Previous Years

. Reinmillion
Nine¢ months .
Sr.# |Description . 2?:?—22 Wl}.'zl;:lk 2 FY:::;;I ; Transmission| Distribuiion| Suks n,rz:'ﬁ'u Dift | Yage

| |Net HR Cost 2546 19,354 2617 6,765 1518 79%9 29,852 10298  53%
2 JS!ores, Spares and Supplies Consumed 63¢ 830 809 610 351 % L186| 306] 3%
4 [Repairs & Maintenance 1467 1443 105 168 133 5% 1200 15| S
5 [Fuel & Power 5l 567 417 430 355 X 866 239| 42%
6 |Stationery, Telegram and Postage . 6 23 2 B3| % 4] W] 8%
7 |Dispatch of gas bilis 163 180 1% . -l W 00| 120) 6
8 [Rent, Rates, Electricity and Taxes 645 61 5% 25 m| ®» 6| 83| 3%
9 [Travelling 1% - 163 11§ n Gl B I T
10 [Transport 1155 1,156 137 -5 12 M 1964 S08|  70%
I |Insurance 2oi 1] 193 9 8] 0 ¥ 2 8%
12 {Legal and professional charges 32 20 13 107 159 8 J47 67] M
13 {Consuhancy for 190 14001 2004 & OHSAS 183001999 1 12 § il 8 2 Bl 1104
14 {Provision o doublful debls 1184 - ] - B 1,000 | 1,000

'§ _|Gas Bills Collection Charges 59 666 2] - | 6 6601 (6 1%
16 |Gathering charges on Bills Collection dita 50 65 35 - - £ 85| - 0%
17 |OGRA Fee 2.} ik} 14 107 161 . 8 BO[ Q29 8%
18 |Advesh i6 B3 - 153 1i 6] 213 ] § 2%
19 |Security expenses 1391 1853 1475 1380 M| 1B LU 36| %
2 [UFG Control Activities 983 T2 o] - 2008 - 2,008 | 1286] 178%
21 |Bank charges ) 6 11 4 4 5 3 | 1 §%
22 [Protective supplies! Clothing 5 il 58 32 4 5 116 9| 3%
B [Stafftraining 4 i) 3 il 4 2 50 87 BI%
24 |Recruitment expenses . - | 9 £} ) 3 30
26 |Sponsorship of chairs af Universities 12 - ] 2 4 2 § [}
2 |Outsourcing of Call Centre for Compiaints Management % 3 16 - B B[ - 0%
B [Recovery through contractors - (Discstnessed Consumers) Fi] . 18 80 8 0
3 |Sports Refated expenses 4] f 28 4] 6 2 1% 931 218%
31 [Corporate Social Responsibility 19 10 7 6 9 5 W 10] 100%
32 [Facilities Provided by other compunies 19 i5 i 7 1] 6 Ml 9] 6%
35 |Board meetings & direciors’ expenses [ [ 45 7] B SHLO10] 6%
3 |Stores and Spares writlen off 13 g o . o
37 |RANNUWEST WELL-1 AND WALI WELL-} - - . . 2632 - . 26| 163
38 |Quality Assurance Program 5 . . [7 . 2] 2

39 |Expenses on uplifting of lines 14 . . . -
40 |Others 24 - 25 3Bl 103 2% 2 410 185 8%
41 |TOTAL OPERATING COST BJil 29,880, 31451 13,950 1420 | 10441 488141 189M |  €3%
40 |Less: Alloated 1o Fixed Capital expenciture %7 0] 00) @) @ o -
43 [Net Operating Cost 31984 19,380 {300} 13,550 21,9901 12,31 48314 15934 64
44 |Allocation of T&D Cost lo {System Gas) : 2558 | S3%
45 |Allocation of T&D Cost to (RLNG) 19| 4%
Gas Jnternally Consumed Indigenous 84 318 1484 | 608 | 69%

8.2 Various components of operating cost are diséussed in the following paras:
i.  Human Resource (HR) Cost

8.3 The petitioner has claimed net HR cost at Rs. 29,852 miltion including JAS- 19 at Rs. 1,510
million for the said year as against Rs. 19,554 million allowed at RERR FY 2022-23 showing
huge increase of 53%. The petitioner has demanded Rs. 4,312 million against pending CBA
for the period 2021-23 as part of current year price. Besides above, the petitioner has also
allocated Rs. 4,500 million under the head of CWIP rélating to HR costs.

24

o
CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL : EEI 3
Financial Year 2023-24 o L8
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 gt

8.4 The petitioner has demanded exclusive 5% increase in “executive’s salaries” over actual
spending during FY 2021-22 on account of annual increase and performance increment. In
the case of subordinate staff, decrease in “wages™ has been envisaged over FY 2021-22 due
to retirement of subordinate staff. Moreover, Rs. 1,600 million has been claimed against
“Badli/casual labour” as against Rs. 1,450 million incurred in FY 2021-22, thereby claiming
10% increase. The petitioner has also claimed “medical expenses” of subordinate staff at Rs.
977 million, demanding 22% increase over FY 2021-22 due to escalation of medicine prices.

8.5 The petitioner, through the written submission as well as during public hearing, has
emphasized the importance of human resource. The petitioner has informed that total
workforce strength includes around 12,000, comprising 7,000 subordinate staff and 1,500
executives and remaining casual/badly staff, for managing 150,000 Km of T&D network and
serving 7.4 million consumers for its geographical spread comprising KPK, GB, AJK and
Punjab regions. In order to service these areas, fair and adequate amount is required for
operational requirement and to keep their morale high, in the wake of inflationary impact.
Moreover, company is facing shortage of staff of around 30%. The company has submitted
that the revised benchmark may affect its hiring process due to non-availability of cushion in
HR benchmark cost. Moreover, the petitioner has argued that its salary structure is below the
market norms prevalent in the oil and gas sector locally as well as internationally.

8.6 The petitioner has argued that new HR benchmark was revised without any consultation with
the stakeholders and specially using/opting equal weightage to all the parameters is not
rational and needs to be revisited. Further, exclusion of CPI financial impact from benchmark
is not equitable and fair. The petitioner has requested to allow two years financial impact of
CBA over and above HR benchmark cost.

8.7 Regarding the petitioner’s submission on new HR benchmark formula, the Authority notes
that it has revised HR benchmark parameters effective for FY 2021-22 onwards, after careful
consideration and extensive analysis = ‘as. already provided in its various previous
determinations, considering the changed business dynamics and demand supply constraints.
The Authority is of the firm view that all these factors are important and their activities are
interconnected to-a greater extent. Therefore, allowance of additional weightage to any
operating parameter may distort the intent of this benchmarking. Moreover, allowance on
account of operating parameters at different weightage along with CPI was grossly exploited
by the management in its favor despite warning by the Regulator. The inbuilt factors in the
benchmark to regulate the manpower strength had been used by the management to increase
their salary structure while purposefully overlooking the hiring aspect. The Authority notes
with serious concern that it has been advising the petitioner since many years to rafionalize its
HR costs within allowable limits. Unfortunately, the petitioner had never paid heed to the
Authority’s directions.

88  Regarding allowance of CPI as part of benchmark formula, the Authority notes that
unprecedented increases made in the salaries of executives and staff leaves no reason to
consider petitioner’s stance. Moreover, inclusion of CP] under benchmark ‘does not merit
consideration as annual increment is sufficient enough to cater inflationary impact since it is
not mandatory either in private or government sector to allow CPI factor over and above the
annual increment increase. A S

8.9 In view of above, the Authority is of the considered view that it was necessary to evolve HR
benchmark on equal weightage for each “parameter, considering the change in business
dynamics, so as to ensure efficiency as well as effectiveness in determining HR cost. It is also
pertinent te highlight that its sister utility, based on revised benchmark formula, has been able
to curtail its HR cost within the allowed limits-owing to various steps taken by its management
as well as Board of Directors in respect of cost curtailment. This also endorses the

reasonability of OGRA’s introduced benchmark com osition effective FY 2021-22.
Ve T Qﬂw} “14

CERW@\% TURE COPY




9

Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL ook
Financial Year 202324 i f it
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 Syt

8.10  Inview ofabove, the petitioner’ contentions are not Justified and hence merit no consideration,
The petitioner is directed to efficiently manage its operations in terms of manpower
induction/requirement through minimizing HR cost. Accordingly, the Authority finds no
valid reasons to review its HR benchmark formula parameters and provisionally allows HR
cost at Rs. Rs. 20,268 million including IAS-19, as per Annexure-C on the basis of revised

Jinalization of CBA on Jirst priority. Moreover, Board of Director of the petitioner must
take cognizance of the issye being raised by Subordinate Staff of the petitioner and ensure
apportionment of funds in Just and fair manner among all its employees, while meeting the
legitimate CBA requirement on priority.

ii.  Repair & Maintenance Expenses
8.11  The petitioner has projected Repair & Maintenance expenses for the said year at Rs. 2,200
million as against Rs. 1,448 million allowed in DERR 2022-23 and Rs. 1,467 million in FRR

required for inter-alia recoating of transmission pipelines, Service Level Agreement (SLA)
for mandatory annual maintenance of SCADA system, for repair and maintenance activities
linked with end users i.e, leakage complaints, ruptures etc, and for various SLAs against data
centres, digitization and pipeline integrity management etc. The Authority observes that the
p;etitioner has been advancing similar justification since many years, however, year wise
actualization does not commensurate with the projections made in respect of transmission,
distribution and others (H.O. & service departments).

8.12  As per trend analysis and the Justifications advanced by the petitioner, the Authority
provisionally allows Rs. 14 million in respect of Compression, Rs. 42 million in respect of
Transmission, Rs. 818 million in respect of Distribution and Rs. 612 million in respect of
Others (incl H.0, Service depts, computer software & hardware repairs and maintenance).

8.13  In view of the above, the Authority determines the expenses under the head “Repair &

Maintenance” at Rs. 1,486 million Jor the said vear as tabulated belo W,
(Rs. in mitlion)

T ST T
!D:s'cr'iégign_ RIS ‘11: on. |

s 2 e R S e e <
Compression 3 17 14+
Transmission . . - 7. 42
Distribution 126 318
Others (incl HO. & service depts.) 847 612
Total : 2200 Mgﬂ

iii.  Stores, Spares and Supplies Consumed
8.14  The petitioner has claimed Rs. 1,186 mllhon 'Lilvnvder the head “Stores, Spares & supplies
consumed” as against Rs. 880 million allowed at RERR FY 2022-23, thereby projecting an
increase of 35% for said year. Historical comparison is given below;
Table 12: Comparison of Projected Stores, Spares and Supplies Consumed with Previous

Years . #
: ; '{Rs. Inmilin)
f Particulars FRR E FRB ) FRR RERR | The Petition {inc/Dec) over RERR
W0 | P00 | ran | rons | s | s
|Compression 126 15 107 23 20 Bl
45 19 159 m 8| o8| 4%
154] 189 31 30 s3] 193] sowq
5] 7] 0 5 5| -
55 7. Bl - wl  w] ] o]
Total 484 | SOl - e6).  e|  1ms[ | amw |

W/ %
W/ CERTIFIED TURE COPY



o
Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL jola k3
Financial Year 2023-24 LD
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 gt

8.15  The petitioner has submitted that expenses under the sub-head of “Compression” include
procurement of spares used in maintenance of gas turbines and genset installed at compressor

cannot be compromised in anyway.

8.16  Regarding “Transmission”, the petitioner has stated that main item is Odorant oil and whose
rate has increased by 41% from Rs, 1,100 per kg in FY 2021-22 to Rs. 1,550 per kg in FY
2022-23. Further to the above, an amount of Rs. 60 million being material portion of Recoating
of Transmission Lines has been projected for the sajd year. As stated earlier, recoating
activities remained at halt during FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21 while limited operations were
conducted in FY 2021-22. The petitioner has anticipated that recoating activities shall be
operationalized in full swing from FY 2022-23 onwards,

8.17 Regarding “Distribution”, the petitioner has submitted that at the time of ERR 2022-23, the
impact of recoveries from consumers remained upto Rs, 200-250 million approximately on
account of GI Fittings, however the same has been discontinued as per Authority's directions,
The same is evident from the expenditure for FY 2021-22 as compared to the preceding years.
Moreover, as already communicated.in the other sub heads, the prices of spares have increased
significantly in past few years due to devaluation of Pak Rupee against USD,

8.18  The Authority notes that deterioration of Pakistani Rupee currency and global inflation is
unprecedented and operational activities carried out during last three years owing to the factors
narrated above, also seems on lower side. I the light thereof, the Authority decides to allow
Rs. 1,056 million under “stores, spares & supplies consumed” i, e. 20% over RERR for FY
2022-23 for the said year, subject to the actualization at year end provided the expenditure
remains within the petitioned amount, as tabulated below:

iRs. in Millioh ’
Transmission Distribution Selling - Totaﬂ

Demanded 610 551 26 | . 1,186
Allowed 543 490 23 1056

iv. Rent, Rate, Electricity, and Taxes

8.19  The petitioner has claimed Rs. 926 million under the .head “Rent, Rate, Electricity and Taxes”
as against Rs. 673 million allowed in RERR FY 202223, thereby projecting 38% increase for
the said year. Historical comparison is given below: '

Table 13: Comparison of Pfdjected Rent, Rate, Electricity and Taxes with Previous

Years

§ | S ' {Bs. In million]!
L Particulars FRR FRR FRR RERR The Petition |{inc/Dec) over RERR

FY 2019-20 fY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 | FY 2023-24 2022-23

Rent 270 299 316 330 372 42 13%
Royalty/ lnternet services 41 47 43 52 56 4 8%
Telephone 41 37 31 46 51 5 0%
Electricity 177 183 29| - 215 aso 135 63%
Pakistan Railwa[ {ine crossing charges) - 51 2 - 50 50 -
Water Conservancy [ 4 S [ ] 3] 45%
Vehicles rates and taxes 18 23 29 23 23 0] 0%
Others 2 - 1 16 15| 1506%
- Total 553 646 645 673 926 253 ] 38%

8.20  Under the sub-head “Rent”, the’petitionefr has -submitted that its Current agreements with
landlords stand at Rs. 372 million. Thercfore, additional 13% expected annual increase under
Rent expenses may be allowed, being a'nc_)rma] annual inflationary increase for the said year.

8.21  The Authority notes with concern that very generic justification has been advanced by the
petitioner despite Authority’s clear directions in past to curtail this avoidable cost, Therefore,

7 (Wﬁ w

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




#
(&4
#

Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL 1°]
Financial Year 2023-24 )
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

%&g

"

the Authority considering its directions in Sield, decides to allow 8% increase over RERR
FY 2022-23 & allows Rs. 356 million for the said Yyear.

8.22  Under the sub-head “Electricity” the petitioner has projected Rs. 350 million as compared to
Rs. 215 million allowed per RERR for FY 2022-23. The petitioner has explained that the
electricity tariff has been revised twice since January 2022 (12%-15%) by the Government, It
may be noted that NEPRA also increase electricity cost every month on account of Fuel Price
Adjustment (FPA) which is expected to increase by 5-6% from previous year.

8.23  The Authority, based on the above Justification, decides to allow 20% increase over year
RERR for FY 2022-23 i.e. Rs. 258 million against Electricity Expenses for the said Yyear
subject to the actualization at year end provided the expenditure remains within the
Dpetitioned amount.

8.24  Regarding Pakistan Railways (line crossing charges) projected amount of Rs. 50 million, the
Authority decides to pend the same subject to its actualization/realization of actual expenses
at year end with the direction to amicably riegoiiate the charges at a reasonable level,

825 The Authdr:ity? bbseryés that the remaining expenses under various heads have either been
under the allowed limits except “other expenses” being excessive and without material
Justification and kept at nil, for the said year.

8.26  In view of above, the Authority decides to allow “rent, rate, electricity & taxes” at Rs. 753
million on provisional basis for the said Jear.

; iRs: in Million’
Transmission Distribution Selling Total
Demanded 295 392 . 239 926
Allowed 240 319 194 753!

v Fuel & Power

8.27  The petitioner has claimed Rs. 806 millicn on account of “Fuel & Power” for the said year,
thereby projecting an increase of 42% over RERR FY 2022-23. Historical comparison is
given below: '

Table 14: Comparison of Projected Traveling Expenses with Previous Years

. ! {Rs. In millon;
Particulars fRR ) FRR FRR RERR The Petition |{inc/Dec) over RERR
FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 | FY2023-24 2022-23

Compression 25 13 18 3B 10 20 67%
Transmission 161 31 162 186 395 29| 1%
Distribution 203 215 253 2% 315 8] 7%
Others {incl. Co-Geéneration) 80 n 7 55 8 3] 5%
Total 469 626 511 567 806 29| 4%

8.28  The petitioner has submitted that the major expense under this head pertains to electricity
expense of Terminals/CP/Compression statioris which contributes to 62% of the total expense.
The petitioner stated that vast political unrest-in the country over last 3 years, coupled with
stern IMF impositions of reforms and uncontrollable global hike in fuel prices, are all
contributors of increase in this head. Another prime reason cited for increase is revision in the
electricity tariff by the Government (twice since January, 2022 (12%-15%). NEPRA also
increase electricity cost every month on account of Fuel Price Adjustment (FPA) which is
expected to increase by 5-6% from previous year. Furthermore, the increase has also been
attributed to purging / blowdown and Co-generation expenses i.e. Rs, 241 million, which are
mainly due to revision in prices, however, there is no significant increase in volumetric terms,

8.29  The Authority, in principle, considers the reasons as explained by the petitioner, however,
claiming 112% and 56% incresse over RERR FY 2022-23 against the sub-heads of
“transmission” and “other including Co-generation” is not justified, and hence can’t be
allowed on upfront basis. Accordingly, the Authority decides to fix Fuel & Power expenses

28 - :
7@ CERTIFIED'TURE COPY




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL [o]=k
Financial Year 2023-24 o
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 g

at Rs. 643 million for the said year, subject to the actualization at year end provided the
expenditure remains within the petitioned amount, as tabulated below:

Rs. i Miflion |
Transmission ‘Distribution Selling Total
Demanded 430 355 20 805
Allowed . : 344 , 283 16 643

vi.  Stationery, Telegram & Postage Expense

8.30  The petitioner has claimed Rs. 414 million on account of “Stationery, Telegram & Postage”
for the said year, thereby projecting an increase of 53% over RERR FY 2022-23. Historical
comparison is given below:

Table 15: Comparison of Projected Stationery, Telegram & Postage with Previous Years

Rs.nmilion)
Particulars FRR FRR FRR RERR | The Petition | {inc/Dec) over RERR
FY2019-20 | FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 | FY 2023-24 2022-23

Compression 1 1 i i 1 {0}l -10%
Transmission 4 4 4 b [ 0] 2%
Distribution 17 14 13 2 X 3| 1%
Others finci HO & service depts.) 169 173 202 241 382 141] 5%

- Total 190 | 191! 21 3] 44 144] 53%

8.31  The petitioner stated that major expenses under this sub-Head is on account of Gas bill paper.
The petitioner submitted that actual expense in FY 2021-22 was Rs: 141 million, when gas Bill
boxes were procured @ PKR 2,998.12 / Box. The petitioner stated that annual requirement
of gas bill paper is 50,000 boxes/year, which are being procured in 3 phases. Currently this
paper is being procured at the rate of Rs. 5100/box in FY 2022-23 while for FY 2023-24, an
amount of Rs.300 million is being proposed for 50,000 boxes @ 6,000/ box. The petitioner
submitted that main reason for considerable increase under this head is hike in cost of paper.
In addition to the above, there is also considerable increase in cost of general paper supplies,
which went from Rs. 700/rim to Rs1300/rim ( 80% increase),

8.32  The Authority, in principle, considers the reasons as explained by the petitioner, however,
such huge projection is not justified, and hence can’t be allowed. on upfront basis.
Accordingly, the Autho,ity decides to allow Stationery, Telegram & Postage expenses at Rs.
324 million, i.e. over 20% of last year RERR, for the said year, subject to actualization at
year end provided the expenditure.remains within the petifioned amount, as tabulated

below:
’ | ) iRs. in Million |
Transmission Distribution Selling Total
Demanded 25" 53 336 414
Allowed 20 41 263 324

vii.  Dispatch of Gas Bills

8.33  The petitioner has claimed Rs. 300 million on account of “Dispatch of gas bill” for the said
year, thereby projecting an increase of 67% over RERR FY 2022.-23. Historical comparison
is given below: )

Table 16: Comparison of Projected Dispatch of Gas Bills with Previous Years

| _ [8s. [ milion)
Particur FRR FRR FRR RERR | The Petition |(Inc/Dec) over RERR
FY2019-20 | FY2020-21 | FY2021-22 - | FY2020-23 | EY 202324 2002-3
Dispatch of gas bils 13 1% 163 180 w1 e
- Total 133 136 163 180 300 10| 6%

29
) R
_ CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

%E}

8.34

8.35

Viii,

8.36

8.37

8.38

ix.
8.39

The petitioner stated that bill distribution rate FY 2010-11 to September, 2022 always
remained on lower side ranging from approximately Rs. 1.52/bill to Rs. 1.78/bill. However
due to current inflation wave and increasing fuel prices, increase in per bill distribution rate
(42.33% per annum) being justified and maybe considered by the Authority.

The Authority, in principle, considers to the reasons as explained by the petitioner, however,
it is observed that the principle of reasonability and adequacy has beer ignored while
projecting those numbers. The Authority directs the petitioner to re-negotiate the dispatch
rates with contractor so to reduce burden on general consumers. Accordingly, the Authority
decides to allow Dispatch of bill expenses at Rs. 216million, i.e. over 20% of last year RERR,
Sfor the said year, as tabulated below:

: {Rs. in Million
Transmission Distribution Selling Total
Demanded - : - 300 300
Allowed 0 0 216 216

Transport Expenses

The petitioner has claimed transport expenses for the said year at Rs. 1,964 million as against
Rs. 1,156 million provided in RERK for FY 2022-23 projecting an increase of 70% for the
said year. Historical comparison of transport expense is as under;

Table 17: Comparison of Projected Transport Expenses with Previous Years

d {Rs. In million}:
particulars FRR FRR FRR RERR The Petition |{inc/Dec) over RERR
FY 2019-20 | FY 2020-21 FY2021-22 | FY2022-23 | FY2023-24 202223
Compression ‘25 25 2 22 40 18| 8%
Transmission 184 184 L 224 224 323 59| M%
Distribution -~ ' 469 469 573 573 1,106 533| 93
Others {inci HO & service depts.} 242 242 - 339 336 495 159 47%
Total 920 520 | 1,159 1,156 1,964 808 | 0%

The petitioner has submitted that the increase is mainly due to the significant increase in fuel
prices as compared to FY 2021-22.. The petitioner submitted that the average petrol price
during FY 2021-22 was Rs. 148 per Itr whereas current prices are upto Rs. 220 per ltr which
is around 50% higher than the average price last year. The petitioner contended that proposed
budget. is calculated on the @ Rs.250. per. liter while no increase. is projected in fuel
consumption.

The Authority observes that international oil prices coupled with Rupee/Dollar parity is
resulting in consistent increase in fuel prices leading to impact on transport expense. The
Authority, in principle, considers the petitioner’s view point, However, allowance of upfront
70% impact under the head of “transport expenses” shall excessively burden the natural gas
consumers. In the light thereof, the Authority decides to provisionally allow transport
expense at Rs. 1,387 million (i.e. 20% over RERR FY 2022-23) for the said year, subject to
the actualization at year end provided the expenditure remains within the petitioned
amount, as tabulated below: I ' ' '

g

: " IRs. in Million !

Transmission Distribution | Selling Total

Demanded 501 1,172 291 1,963
Allowed 354 828 206 1,387

Legal and Professional Charges

The petitioner has claimed Rs. 347 million on account of “Legal and Professional Charges”
for the said year as against Rs. 280 million provided in RERR for FY 2022-23 projecting an
increase of 24%. Historical comparison is given below:

A,

CERTIFIED

URE COPY




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL 3 EE :
Financial Year 2023-24 Jnran et
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 g

Table 18: Comparison of Projected Legal & Professional Charges with Previous Years

- : [Re wmition) %
[ 5 . Particulars FRR FRR ) FRR RERR The Petition |{Inc/Dec) over RERR
FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 | FY 2023-24 2022-23

|Legal Expenses e 45l 82 145 182 217 35| 1%
|Prafessional Charges 18 47 is 56 53 3l 6%
Tax 14 . 8 13 15 43 27| 165%
Audit - -8 5 12 1 Y 10 88%
Apprenticeship/Scholarship 8 9 L9 12 12 - 0%
LCiA (Arbitration) R -
Others - 3 1 3 3 3 5 0%

Totai 196 253 201 280 347 67 24%

8.40 Regarding sub-head of “Legal”, the petitioner has submitted that annual inflation coupled with
increased litigation owing to revision in gas price tariff has been envisaged while projecting
19% increase over RERR FY 2022-23. Moreover, increased number of cases are expected to
be filed against the petitioner due to supply of RLNG in privately developed housing schemes,
industrial and commercial consumers, being high tariff gas. ' '

8.41 The Authority observes that the petitioner has always come up with similar generic justifications
in the past. The interveners, during public hearings, has always criticized such superfluous
expenditure, which always arises owing to consumer non-satisfaction on part of petitioner’s
state of conduct. The Authority reiterates it directions to avoid unnecessary litigation with its
important stakeholders, and to give this effect, to formulate a comprehensive plan and
mechanism for improvement of its corporate governance in terms of reduction in its litigation
as well as complaints. In view of above, the Authority decides to fix Legal expense at Rs. 145
million i.e. at the level of FRR FY 2022-23, for the said year. The Authority further decides
that directed that all litigation cost against the Regulator shall not be allowed as part of
Revenue Requirement henceforth. BoD of the petitioner must also ensure compliance of
OGRA directive while devising policies for management and deciding financial mafters.

8.42 Regarding claim on account of professional charges amounting to Rs. 53 million, the petitioner
has submitted that the services of a tax consultant is required to be hired 1o recover the huge
amount stuck up on account of sales tax. Furthermore, external auditors shall also be engaged
in various special assignments for certification of expenditure upon Authority's direction.

8.43 The Authority notes that the petitioner was allowed Rs. 56 million at the time of RERR for FY
2022-23 on similar premise, therefore, claiming additional expense on same basis is not justified
and hence is disallowed. In the light thereof, the Authority decides to fix professional expenses
at Rs. 19 million i.e. FRR FY 2019-20 and directs the petitioner to utilize in-house expertise
and manpower to resolve sales tax issues. g

8.44 In view of the above, the Authority determines the expenses under the head “Legal and
Professional Charges” at Rs. 210 million for the said year, as tabulated below;

Transmission Distribution|: Selling Total
Demanded 07| - 159. . 81 347
Allowed - 65| - 86 49 -210

X. Provision for doubtful debts

8.45 The petitioner has projected under this head “?rovision for doubtful debts” for the said year at

Rs. 1,000 million, as against nil amount over RERR FY 2022-23. Historical comparison is

given below:
Table ‘'19; Comparison of Provision of doubtful debts with Previous Years
: : i P IRs. In milion} 3
e — R | R ' “ERR° | REAR | The Petition | (Inc/Dec) uver RERR
) FY 2019-20 FY-2020-21 FY2021:22 - | FY2022-23 | FY 2023-24 2022-23
Provision of doubtful debts 1,243 - 1413 - 1,154 - 1,000 1,000 -
Total {Indigenous): 1243 ] - 1,413 1,154 1,000 1,000

8.46 The petitioner has claimed provision for doubtful debts against disconnected consumers at Rs.
1,000 million excluding Expected Credit Loss (ECL) for the-said year.

Q . S CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Determinatior, of Estimated Revenue Reguirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

falo]

> o]

XI.

8.48

8.49

Xil.

8.50

8.51

8.52

this account until the petitioner demonstrates and Physically achieve efficiency in terms of
reduction in litigation cases and further piling up of disconnected consumers.

UFG Control Activities

condition allowance was linked with the implementation of 30 KMIs for the period of five years
i.e. from 2016-17 till 2021-22. The Authority notes that the validity of the study has expired,
however, activities as per KMIs are essential to increase network visibility, carry out
rehabilitation, curtail theft and improve recoveries and cannot be ignored,

In view of the Joregoing while keeping in view operational requirement and trend analysis,
the Authority allows Rs, 934 million under this head against the amount projected by the
petitioner.

Protective supplies & Clothing

The petitioner has claimed Rs. 106 million under this head “Protective supplies & Clothing” for
the said year as against Rs. 77 million per the RERR FY 2022-23 projecting an'increase of 38%
for the said year. Historical comparison is given below:

Table 20: Comparison of Projected Protective supplies & Clothing with Previous Years

: {Rs. In million)

L Particulars FRR FRR FRR RERR The Petition {inc/Dec) over ﬁ’
FY2013-20 | FY2020-21 | FY200122 | FY2022-23 | FY2023-24 2022-23

[Protective supplies/ Clothing . 53 70 54| 77 105 | 5] 38y |

i . Total| - 53 (AU Y 72 BT 5| 38% |

The petitioner has submit:ed that it provides uniform and protective clothing to its employees

supplies, 40% increase is justified over last year budget considering the expenditure incurred by
the company in past.

The Authority observes that the petitioner was allowed reasonable amount on account of
inflationary impact so as to ensure safety of its workers. The Authority, considers the
petitioner’s claim, however, upfront impact shall unnecessarily burden the consumers,
Accordingly, the Authority, considering the operational requirement as well as petitioner’s
capacity to manage the said expense in past, decides to allow Dprofective supplies and clothing
at Rs. 92 million (i.e. 20% increase over RERR FY 2022-23) on provisional basis, as per table
below, subject to the actualization af year end provided the amount remains within the
petitioned amount: ‘ ' ' '

Rs. in Million

[ Transmission Distribution Selling " Total
Demanded 32 ' - 49 25 106
Allowed” - 28 42 22 92

W« 32
. | /Zé@ ~ CERTIFIED TURE COPY




)
Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL f B &
Financial Year 2023-24 :
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 oy

xiii.  Staff training and recruiting expenses

8.53 The petitioner has claimed Rs. 120 million under the head of “staff training & recruiting
expenses” for the said year as against Rs. 23 million allowed per the RERR FY 2022-23
projecting an increase of 422%. Historical comparison is given below:

Table 21: Comparison of Projected Staff training and recruiting expenses with Previous

Years
Particulars FRR FRR FRR RERR The Petition {inc/Dec} over RERR
FI201920 | FY2020-21 | 202122 | Fy 202223 | y 2023-24 2022-23
Staff recruiting expenses - - - 30
Staff Training, SNGTI/EDP 4| 23 4] 23 90
Total 4] 23 42| 23 120 | 97| 4%

8.54 The petitioner has stated that Rs. 30 million has been projected for new ‘hiring of around 280
and 3,773 entry level executives as well as subordinates respectively, based on historic cost
incurred during hiring conducted in 2019,

8.55 The Authority observes that similar Justification has been advanced by the petitioner since many
years, however, year-end actualization does not commensurate with initial estimates. In view of

the same, such projected amount is rot allowed at this point in time and shall be reviewed at

million under sub-heads SNGTI & EDP, for which no concrete justiﬁ'qation has been provided.‘
Accordingly, the same is allowed at the level of RERR FY 2022-23 the Authority decides to

maintain “Staff Training & Recruitment expenses” at Rs. 25 million for the said Year, as per

table below;
S N T inMilion 7
[ [ Transmission] _ Distribution Sellin Total
[Demanded ] 2 28 120
[Allowed i g 1 6 23]

Xiv, Sponsorship of chairs at Universities

8.56 The petitioner has claimed Rs. § million under this head “Sponsorship of Chair at Universities”
for the said year as against nil amount per the RERR FY 2022-23,

8.57 The Authority notes with grave concern that the matter on this account. has reached finality
through its various earlier determinations, however, claiming the same expense without any
justification indicates petitioner’s- incautious attitude towards “Authority directions and
tantamount to non-compliance of iis clear decisions. Accordingly, the Authority decides to
disallow entire amount of Rs. 8 million from the revenue requirement calculations and directs
the petitioner to sponsor the same through its own profits, if it so desires,

xv.  Sports related activities
8.58 The petitioner has projected Rs. 136 million under the head as against Rs. 43 million per the
RERR FY 2022-23 projecting an increase of 216%, Historical comparison is given below:

Table 22: Comparison of Sports activities

T T e i
i

; ; | ) {Rs.in mifon) ,

L e I iR ] R R J RERR )The Petn e ove RERR
S MU0 ) Hanw | mann | maes | nasn| s

Spts et acites nd A Sprs | 5 8 8 m ol m

S

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




)
Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL - G &
Financial Year 2023.24 A
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 Syt

8.59 The petitioner stated that the allowed budget under this head was insufficient even to cater-for
salaries of the players/officials of ali 08 games for FY 2022-23 leaving no room to participate
in assorted sports events. It is likely that well ranked players will leave SNGPL as many top
ranked players have already joined other organizations paying better remunerations.

8.60 The Authority appreciates the initiatives being taken by the petitioner to encourage sports
activities for staff and outside players, but claiming such huge amount would lead to
overburdening gas consumers. The Authority noted that sports activities fall under non-core
activity and their financing should be allocated from own revenue. In view of above, the
Authority decides to restrict the expenditure Rs. 43 million to cater sports related activities

during the said year.

xvi.  Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)

8.61 The petitioner has projected Rs. 20 million under the head as against Rs. 10 million allowed per
the RERR FY 2022-23 projecting an increase of 100%. The petitioner has stated that CSR
activities are carried out in accordance with the its policy to improve the quality of life of the
communities in -underdeveloped/under privileged / gas producing areas with priority to

community residing in 15 Km radius of gas field by allocating resources from the CSR budget
in the fields of Health, Education and Environment.

8.62 The Authority notes that the criteria for CSR activities have been provided in detail. The
petitioner is encouraged to incur/spend the same in the light of parameters set in tariff regime
for CSR activities and shall submit a certificate to this effect at the time 6f FRR. Any additional
spending by company for activities falling outside tariff regime, will be met from its own profit
in the larger national interest.

8.63 The Authority, per the criteria set in tariff regime for natural gas sector, decides to allow 50%
of the claim and allows Rs. 10 million on provisional basis subject to the actualization at year

end,

xvii,  Quality Assurance Program

8.64 The petiticner has claimed Rs. 91 million under this head “Quality Assurance Program” for the
said year, The petitioner has stated that in-compliance of OGRA’s License Condition No. 28,
the company had arranged technical audit of its operations in FY 2018-19 wherein it was pointed
out by the Third-party auditors that “QA role is not seen as very effective or as it supposed to
be, since currently, it is in surveillance role limited to Projects”. Later on, it was also advised by
the Board of Directors to present a detailed Quality Assurance plan covering teéhnical works
including metering Workshops etc. in addition to the development works” Previously, scope of
Quality Assurance Department was limited to the selected activities of Distribution & Projéct
departments whereas, after approval -of Quality Assurance Program “QAP” the scope of the
department had been enhanced to all the Engineering departments including Customer services.
Currently, “QAP” has been partially implemented at Distribution (material procurement),
Metering & Customer Services under the available T&D cost approved by the Authority because
these activities pertained to Distribution,

8.65 The Authority notes with concern that Q.A should have been already in-built function of every
department, through designed check and control measures, benchmark, procedure, international
best practices, modern ization and through implementing ‘new technologies. Therefore,
establishing an entire department for QA appears illogical. Inn view of the same, the Authority

decides to pend entire amount and directs the petitioner to provide detailed framework / scope
of activities to be carried out under the head of Quality Assurance not limited to product and
procedure quality. Accordingly, the same will be reviewed at RERR stage based on the

Justification provided by the petitioner in this respect.

R

34

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

xviii.,
8.66

8.67

8.68

8.69

8.70

8.71

8.72

8.1

Other Expenses

The petitioner has projected Rs. 490 million in head “Others” for the said year under this account
as against Rs. 224 million per RERR FY 2022-23, projecting an increase of 119%, as per table
below:

Table 23: Comparison of projected “Other Expenses” with Previous Years

Rs, In milion]
Particulars FRR FRR FRR RERR The Petition |{inc/Dec) over RERR
FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 | FY 2023-24 2022-23
Construction equipment opirating cost 146 146 208 161 335 174 | 108%
Subscriptions 3 4 4 5 6 1 20%
Newspapers, books & periodicals 3 3 7 3 [2)  -25%
Recovery through Contractors 10 0 25 - 80 80 -
Stock exchange fee 3 4 4 4 6 2| 50%
Entertainment expenses 6 6 7 s 13 4] 44%
Outside services employed - govt./ local autherity {0.27) 2 [} 5 g 4| 8%
Sundries 10 [ 10 20 22 2 11%
CNIC verification 8 10 ] 13 13 - 0%
0 189 181 269 224 430 266 | 119%

The petitioner under the sub-head “construction equipment operating cost”, has projected Rs,
335 million for the said year as against Rs. 161 million allowed per the RERR FY 2022-23
projecting an increase of 108% under this head of account for the said year. The petitioner
further submitted that the increase is mainly due to the significant increase in fuel prices as
compared to FY 2021-22,

The Authority observes that projecting 108% increase under the head of construction equipment
operating cost is beyond any reasonable justification. The Authority directs the petitioner to
control the expenditure within tolerable limit and actively monitor expense in this head. In view
of the same, the Authority decides to fix Rs. 193 millioni i.e. 20% over RERR FY 2022-23
against the “construction equipment operating cost” Jfor the said year.

Under the head of “Recovery through Contractor”, the petitioner has projected Rs. 80 million
for the said year.

The petitioner provided detailed region wise table mentioning status of outstanding amount from
domestic, commercial and industrial consumers amounting to Rs. 67,454 million, against which
estimated commission will be Rs. 187 million for the said year. However, the petitioner
requested to allow Rs. 80 million i.e. around 43%, for upfront recovery as summarized below:

~Rs.inmiliion; " Rs.In miilion]_
Gas C R ble A Sage Commission | %age
Domastic 8,957 13% 29 13%,
Commercial 8,657 13% 22 13%
Industrial 49,831 74%) 136 74%
Total 67,455 100% 187 100%

The Authority notes with concern that the petitioner inhouse legal department and recovery
department is not pursuing this issue as per their role and domain rather the petitioner has
planned to engage the services of outside recovery unit for the entire recoverable amount and
eventually burdening the gas consumers. The Authority expressed serious concern on the
quantum of default amount, and have observed that recovery efforts should commensurate
accordingly. The Authority directs to make concerted effort and engage inhouse expertise
through incentivized recovery mechanism.  In view of the same, the Authority decides to
disallow entire amount under the head of “Recovery through Contractor” for the said year.

Further, the Authority accepts other expenses being within tolerable limit. In view of the
above, the Authority decides to maintain “other expenses” at Rs. 268 million with the
directions to incur the expenses Judiciously.

Regarding petitioner’s claim amounting to Rs. 2,632 million on account of operating cost
against Bannu & Walli wells, the Authority observes that that these projects are at development

Phn

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24
Urnder Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

‘pE
&

et

stage, therefore, operating cost projection under this head appears premature. In view of the
above the Authority decides to disallow entire amount under this head.

xix,  Remaining T&D Expenses not discussed above

8.2 The Authority observes that the remaining expenses Rs. 1,887 million for the said year not

discussed above have been reasonably projected, as advanced by the petitioner, as under:

Table 24: Summary of Remaining T&D Expenses

iRs. in million
s gs RERR The Petition N
Sr. # | Description . FY2022.23| Fyo023.20 | Diff
1 |[Travelling 163 190 | 27
2 |Insurance 279 30| 21
3 |Consultancy for ISO 14001: 2004 & OHSAS 18000; 1999 12 13 1
4 |Gas Bills Collection Charpes 666 660 (6)
5 |Gathering charges on Bills Collection data 65 65| -
6 |OGRA Fee 379. 350 | (29)
7 _|Advertisement 235 239 4
‘8. |Bank charges X 11 12 1
10 |Outsourcing of Call Centre for Com plaints Management 33 3| -
13 |Facilities Provided bv other com panies 15 A4 9
15 |Total 1,858 1,887 | 29

xx.  Transmission & Distribution Cost Determined by the Authority

8.3 Inview of above discussion, the Authority decides T&D expenses as under;

Table 25: Transmission & Distribution Cost Allowed by the Authority

Rs. in million;

Sr. # |Description RE;(ORZ_BH T;;f;;;‘;“ As Allowed
1 |Net HR Cost 19,554 29,852 20,268 :
2 Stores, Spares and Supplies Consumed 880 1,186 1,056
3 Repairs & Maintenance 1,448 2,200 1,486
4" |Fuel & Power 567 806 643
5__|Stationery, Telegram and Postage 270 414 324 ;
6 |Dispatch of gas bills 180 300 216"
7 Rent, Rates, Electricity and Taxes 673’ 926 753 ¢
8 Travelling : 163 190 190 :
9 Transport 1,156 1,964 1,387 .
10 |insurance - 278 300 300 :
11 |Legal and professional charges 280 M7 210 °
12 IConsultancy for 1SO 14001; 2004 & OHSAS 18000: 1999 a2 13 13
13 |Provision for doubtful debts - 1,000 -
14 |Gas Bills Coliection Charges 666 660 660 '
15 |Gathering charges on Bilis Collection data 65 65 65 .
16 |OGRA Fee 379 350 350 ;
17 | Advertisement 235 239 239
18 [Security expenses: 1,853 2,249 2,249 ;
19 |UFG Control Activities 722 2,008 934 ;
20 |Bank charges 11 12 12
21 _|Protective supplies/ Clothing 77 106 92
22 |Staff trainin 23 90 25
23 |Recruitment expenses - 30 - i
24 |Sponsorship of chairs at Universities - - 8 : 0Oi
25 _ |Outsourcing of Cail Centre for Complaints Management a3 33 |. 33
26 |Recovery through contractors . (Disconnected - 80 -
27 |Sports Related expenses 43 136 43
28 |Corporate Social Responsibility 10 20 .10
29 [Facilities Provided by other companies 15 24 24 ¢
30 |Board meetings & directors' expenses 61 71 71
31 _|Stores and Spares written off - - - i
32 |Bannu west well-1 & walli well-1 - 2,632 - !
33 |Quality Assurance Program - 92 - !
3¢ |Expenses on uplifting of lines - - ==
35 [Others 225 410 268 ;

TOTAL OPERATING COST 29,880 48,814 31,921 |
36 |Less: Allocated to Fixed Capital expenditure {500) (500) (500)

Net Operating Cost 29,380 48,314 31,421

Allocation of T&D Cost to (System Gas) 14,690 25,584 16,638
37 |Allocation of T&D Cost to (RLNG) 14,690 22,729 14,782

9. Late Payment Surcharge in respect of gas supplier and Finance Cost of Working Capital

9.1 The petitioner claimed Rs. 31,658 million on account of LPS in respect of gas suppliers for

the said year. -Further, the petitioner demanded Rs. 1,676 million a

wb,r% capital..’
(\m L

36

CERTIFIED

gainst financing cost of

URE COPY




)

Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL - B
Financial Year 2023-24 LB
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 g

9.2 The Authority observes that matter in respect of LPS payable has been exhaustively discussed
& decided in its determination of FRRs i.e. FY 2018-19 & MFR FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-
20. The Authority is of the firm view that payables along with LPS in respect of state-owned
entities is a matter of ‘circular debt’ and burden of payment cannot be shifted to general
consumers till the final settlement by GoP. In view of the saine, the Authority decides to pend
the entire LPS payment Rs. 31,658 million for the said year, and reiterates its directions to
take up the matter with the Ministry of Energy for early and amicable settlement.

9.3 The Authority, however, allows the cost of short-term borrowing amounting to Rs. 838
million i.e. 50% of the claimed amount, on provisional basis subject to the actualization at
year end that shall be considered at the touchstone of prudence and rationale.

9.2 Worker Profit Participation Fund (WPPF)

9.4 The petitioner claimed 1,965 million against WPPF, as an operating cost, for the said year.
The petitioner stated that the WPPF Act is applicable on companies operating in Pakistan.
Accordingly, the petitioner has projected WPPF @ 5% on estimated profit for the said year.
The petitioner stated that PWWF is not applicable as per the court judgement, therefore the
same has been excluded.

9.5 In view of the decisions in preceding paras, WPPF is re-calculated ot Rs. 640 million on
provisional basis subject to the actualization at year end,

9.3 Cumulative revenue shortfall pertaining to previpus years’

9.6 The petitioner has claimed Rs. 560,378 million on account of cumulative revenue shortfall
pertaining to previous years upto RERR for FY 2022-23. The petitioner has submitted that
inadequate revision/increase in gas prices is mainly attributable to those past years’ shortfall,
therefore requested to incorporate cumulative revenue shortfall as part of instant decision.

9.7 The Authority notes that decision for FRR FY 2021-22 has now been issued and accordingly,
cumulative previous years’ shortfall is re-calculated as tabulated below;

Particulars {Rs. In Million)
Shortfall upto £Y 2018-19 167,092
Shortfail of FY 2019-20 37,755
Shortfall of FY 2020-21 ) 38,939
Shortfafl of FY 2021-22 As per FRR FY 2021-22) 69,587
Shortfali of FY 2022-23 (As per DRERR FY 2022-23} 109,180

Total S 422,552

9.8 The Authority has not included the same as part of instant revenue requirement and directs
the petitioner to take up the matter with FG to devise appropriate pelicy for recoupment of
Pprevious years’ shortfall in the light of its earlier determinations on this matter.

9.9 The Authority notes that Pakistan Exploration & Production Companies Association (PEPCA)
has recently raised the matter with FG for short recovery from sui companies owing to non-
revision of adequate gas prices since many years. The Authority is of the considered view that
fixation of category-wise gas sale price is the exclusive jurisdiction of FG, being a policy
matter. The Authority, through this Determination considering the request of PEPCA as
well as sui companies, recommends FG for timely and adequate gas price revision including
Previous years, so that matter of outstanding receivables be resolved,

10 RLNG Cost of Service

10.1  The petitioner has claimed RLNG cost of service at Rs. 69,544 million ie. Rs,
223.23/MMBTU for the said year on projected RLNG sales volume of 31 1,538 MMBTU.
Further, against the RLNG diversion volume 61,312 MMBTU to domestic sector, the petitioner
claimed upfront recovery of balancing differential amount of RLNG cost Rs. 221,447 million (i.e.
Rs. 710.82/MMBTU) to be incorporated under RLNG cost of service, thus an aggregate amount
of Rs. 934.05/MMBTU has been claimed by the petitioner for the said year. The computation of
RLNG cost of service is made as under:

TR

CERTIFI@')TURE corPY




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL - D6 &
Financial Year 2023-24 9=
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 Enygorg

Table 26: RLNG?’s Cost of Service FY 2023-24 as Claimed by the petitioner

-

[Particutars
Quantitative Data a8ru
RLNG {nput 428,188
Retainage / gas used in FSRU @ 0.75% (3,219}
Retalned by SSGC {28,823)
GIC - SSGCL network @ 0.5% {1,888)
GIC- SNGPL network @ 1.2% (4,742)
UFG @ 4.5% {17.569!
RULNG (Diverted to}/taken from System Gas {61,312)
Net RLNG sold 311,537
Cast Components Mitlion Rs.
Amortization of Deferred Credit {697)
LPS Income (3,063)
Depreciation 2,496
Return on Assets = - 7,272
HR and other relevant costs allocated to RLNG 22,729
Gas internally Consumed SNGPL 19,494
Gas Internaily Consumed SSGC 8,163
Transportation charges payable to SSGC 5,313
Finance cost for working capital 3,341
WPPF 225
Total Rs. in Million 69,272
Rs/ MiMBTU 222.36
iversion of R AT ias C
Diffeiential Inipact of Diversion of RLNG to indigenous Gas consumers 221,447
to be charged to RLNG consumer ”
Impact of Dlversion of RLNG 710.82
RLNG cost of service FY 2023-24 {Rs/ MMBTU) 933.18

10.2  The petitioner has requested that estimated RLNG volume, after exclusion of RLNG diverted
volumes to domestic sector and the volume retained by SSGCL, should be used to ensure full cost
recovery under cost of service. As per the petition, RLNG segment based on its proportionate
business, T&D cost is accordingly charged at'Rs. 22,729 million. The petitioner also excluded
SSGCL GIC volume of 1,986 MMBTU, along with its cost recovery from its RLNG cost of
service. The petitioner also claimed financing cost.of working capital at Rs. 3,341 million for the
said year. =~ .

10.3  The Authority, based on historical trend of LPS income, accepts LPS amount at Rs. 3,063
million on provisional basis; while SSGCL transp_ortatioh'cost has been revised based on latest
determination per SSGCL’s ERR for the said year. In the light of discussion per para 7.11 above,
GIC is included at Rs. 1,896 million, calculated at Rs. 1,077.11/MMCEF, as discussed in para 11.16
and 11.7 per SNGPL’s FRR FY 2021-22.

10.4  W.rt RLNG diversion volume to domestic sector, the same has been excluded in pursuance
to para 6.12 above. Regarding allowance of finance cost for working capital amounting to Rs.
3,341 million, the Authority notes that MOE in its various meetings has duly acknowledged the
liquidity crurich in RLNG supply chain and supported the petitioner’s claim on this account. The
Authority agrees that LNG/RLNG holds major share in overall gas supplies, therefore continuity
of its supply chain is vital for larger public interest. In view of the issues prevalerit at this point
in time as submitted by the petitioner and acknowledged by MoE(PD); the Authority in principle
accedes to the request of the petitioner to treat finance charges on short term borrowings for
payment to LNG/RLNG suppliers as operating expense. Accordingly, in order to manage the
petitioner’s LNG suppliers viz PSO/PLL, the Authority allows 50% . of the finance cost on
provisional basis subject to the actualization at year end. The Authority further directs the
petitioner to provide a certificate by an independent auditor confirming that finance cost on short
term borrowing has been incurred to manage its LNG suppliers viz; PSO/PLL to pay its
outstanding liabilities in respect of power sector, diversion/sale of expensive RLNG fo domestic
consumers and sale of RLNG at subsidized rate to export oriented sector and fertilizer consumers.
Further, ROA is computed on RLNG operating fixed assets at 20.60% for the said year. In the
light thereof, RLNG cost of service is re-calculated as per table below;

7~ M g

38

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

G

Table 27: RLNG Cost of Service Aliowed FY 2023-24

[Quantitative Data BBTU
|RLNG input 429,188 | 429,188
Betainage / gas used in FSRU @ 0.75% (3,219) (3,219)
iﬁetained by SSGC (28,823) {28,823}
GIC - SSGCL network @ 0.5% {1,986) {1,848)
GIC - SNGPL network @ 1.2% (4,742) {3,770)
UFG @ 4.5% (17,569) (17,569}
RLNG (Diverted to)/taken from System Gas (61,312) -
Nat RLNG sold 311,537 373,959
Cost Components Million Rs.
Amortization of Deferred Credit (697)] {697)
LPS Income . {3.063) (3,063)
Depreciation 2,496 2,410
Return on Assets 7,272 6,384 |
HR and other relevant costs allocated to RLNG 22,729 14,782
Gas Internally Consumed SNGPL 15,494 15,500
Gas Internaily Consumed SSGC " 8,163 1,896
Transportation charges payable to SSGC 9,313 - 10,279
Finance cost for working capital 3,341 1,671
WPPF CU225 225
| Total *__Rs, in Million 69,272 49,386
[ Rs/ MMBTU 222,36 132.06

11 Determination
I11.1  In exercise of its powers under Section 8(1) of the Ordinance, the Authority determines the
ERR for the saidyear at Rs. 358,421 million as against petitioner’s claim of Rs. 501,676 million,

as tabulated below:
Table 28: Components of ERR for FY 2023-24 as allowed
Smmm et P A P UL DK 0T e — ilion R
Particulars Claimef:i By the As allowed
peitioner
Cost of gas sold . 398,071 329,803
UFG (disallownce) / allowance (750) {11,076)
Transmission and distribution cost 27,489 17,476
Gas internally consumed 1,653 1,105
Depreciation . 20,072 19,108
Late Payment Surcharge {Payabie) 31,658 -
Workers Profit Participation Fund 640 640
Return on assets 22,165 19,194
Additional revenue requirement for LPG Air-Mix Projects e 877 I
Other operating income {17,929) 117,929)
Total Revenue Requirement (excluding Previous
ear shortfall) 483,747 .. 353,421

112 The pfovisionally allowed expenses are subject to adjustments on the basis of review under
section 8(2) of the Ordinance, and later after scrutiny of auditors initialed accounts of the
petitioner for the said year, provided these expenses are substantiated with appropriate
Justification and analysis in the form acceptable to the Authority.

I1.3  The Authority considers it important and essential to impress upon the petitioner that this
provisional determination of estimated revenue requirement for the said year pre-supposes that
the petitioner would, in any case, faithfully and with responsibility conduct its affairs in full
compliance of the requirement of Rulel7(1)(h) & Rule 17(1)(j) of the NGT Rules, as reproduced
below: g :

Rule 17(1)(h)

“tariffs should generally be determined taking into account a rate of
return as provided in the license, prudent operation and maintenance
costs, depreciation, government levies and, if applicable, ﬁnancial
charges and cost of natural gas,”

Rule 17(1)(j) M

39
CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Determinaticn of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL Jo!a §
Financial Year 2023-24 oA
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 byt

“only such capital expenditure should be included in the rate base as is
prudent, cost effective and economically efficient;”

114 In view of above, the petitioner’s total operating income is estimated at Rs. 256,235 million
as against the revenue requirement of Rs. 358,421 million and thus there is a shortfall of Rs.
120,115 million in its estimated revenue requirement for the said year. In order to adjust this
shortfall, the Authority hereby makes, on provisional basis, upward revision (Rs.
415.11/MMBTU] in the prescribed price, thereby determining the average prescribed price at Rs.
1,238.68/MMBTU for the said year (Annexure-A), Provisional prescribed prices against each
category of consumers for the said year, effective for FY 2023-24, are attached as Annexure-B
in comparison with existing sale price.

11.5  The revised provisional prescribed prices are subject to re-adjustment upon receipt of Federal
Government advice under Section 8 (3) of the Ordinance in respect of the sale price of gas for
each category of retail consumers provided that the overall increase in the average prescribed price
remains unchanged so that the petitioner is able to achieve its total revenue requirements in
accordance with Section 8 (6) (f) of the Ordinance."

12 Public Critique, Views, Concerns, Suggestions

12.1  The Authority has recorded critique, views, concerns, and suggestions of the interveners and
participants given in chapter 3 above. The Authority, keeping in view the vehemently requests by
the interveners, considers it important to draw specific attention of the FG regarding policy issues
as included in chapter 3 above for due consideration.

13 General Directions

13.1  In addition to the directions issued by the 'Autho'rify in ‘its previous determinations, the
petitioner is further directed to: -

i) submit a review petition to the Authority latest by October 15, 2 023, for review of its
estimated revenue requirements as required under Section 8(2) of the Ordinance,
keeping in view the actual and anticipated changes in international prices of crude
and HSFO during the period June to November 2023 and the trend of Rupee-Dollar
exchange rate. :

i)  implement OGRA Gas (Third Party Access) Rules, 2018 by finalizing the long
oulstanding agreements/applications already pending with the petitioner.

i)  Board of Directors is requested to take effective measures to reduce cost of service
by effectively monitoring of all inpuf costs.

iv) rationalize HR cost keeping in view of changing business dynamics and gradual
decrease of NG from local fields and increase proportion of RLNG. Moreover, all
operational and administrative matters, additional hiring of manpower and CBA
shall be assigned first priority in utilizing the additional amounts through OGRA’s
allowed funds. N

v)  expedite the recovery from cver-increasing defaulting consumers and curtail ever-
increasing expenses under the provision for doubtful debt, litigation cases and cost
relating thereto. :

vi) Regarding international arbitration, the petitioner to ensure compliance of all
agreed terms and avoid any breach.thereof, since the same shall eventually result
in spending of imprudent costs of litigation and shall be considered by the Authority
at the time of FRR purely on nierits and touchstone prudence,

- CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPI,

)
{Tc )
Financial Year 2023-24 3 QD £
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 Ex gt

vii) All the relevant Contentions of the intervener gs Summarized in chapter 3 of this

order be carefully noted and complied/addressed in letter & spirit under the ambit
of the regulatory Sramework,

| it
Mohammad Naeem Ghouri, \ Zain-ul Abideex%reshi
Member (Finance) ; (Member Oil)

Masroor\Khan
(Chairman)

{
The Islamabad, Junel, 2023 ’ “ W

41



Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

A. Computation of Estimated Revenue Requirement for FY 2023-24

, . Million Rs,
Particulars W};ﬁ;RZ 3 ?}l(ezgzg.t;;n Adjustment ASeRowed
Gas sales volume -MMCF 323,72 366,522 (58,392) 308.130
BBTU 302.968 350,670 (61312) 289,358
"A" |Net Operating revenues -
et sales at current prescribed price 175,397 270480 (32.174) 238,306
_|Rental & service charges 4,320 4416 - 4416
Late Payment Surcharge and inferest on arrears 7,549 7,549 - 7,549
Amortization of deferred credit 3.089 3,154 - 3,154
Transportation Income 760 760 - 760
Other operating income 2,050 2,050 - 2,050
Total income "A" 197,065 288,409 (32,174) 256,235
“B" |Less Expenses
Cost of gas soid (Indigneous Gas only) 264,020 398,071 {68,168) 329,903
_|UFG (disallownce) / allowance (9.821) (750) (10326) (11,076}
HR cost Incl. T& D cost, net of capital allocation 14,690 25,584 (8,946) 16,638
Gas infernally consuned 878 . 1653 (348) 1,105
_ |Depreciation - - 18,342 20,072 (964) 19,108
Late Payment Surcharpe (Payable) 31,658 (31,658)

.. |Finance cost for working capital 1,060 1676 (838) 338
Operating expense of Upgradation of Bannu and Hangu 229 (229) .
Workers Profit Participation Fund 550 640 - 640
Total expenses "B" 289,719 478,833 (121,677) 357,156

"C" |Operating profit / (loss)(A - B) (92,654) (190,425) $9,503 (100,921)

/Return required on ret assets: -
Net assets at begining 125,787 114,293 - 114,293
[ Net asséts at ending 114,293 132,865 (23,452) 109413
240,580 43,158 {23,452) 223,706
Average fixed net assets (I) 120,040 123,579 {11,726) 111,853
_ |Deferred credit at begining 20,819 20,155 - 20,155
Deferred credit at ending 20,155 17,200 - 17,200
. 40,974 37,355 - 37,355
Average net deferred credit (I1) 20,487 18,678 - 18,678
| "D" |Average operating assets (L1]) 99,552 104,902 (11,726) 93,176
Return required on net assets 16.60% 2L13% -0.53% 20.60%

"E"_|Amount of retum required 16,526 22,166 (2,972) 19,194

"F" |Excess/ (Shortfall) FY 2023-24 - gas operations (109,180) (212,390 92475 (120,115)

"G" |Additional revenus requirement for LPG Air-Mix Projects - 677 (677)

"H" |Excess /(Shortfali) FY 2023-24 without previous years shortfall (109,180) (213,267) 93,152 (120,115)
Average Inc/(Dec) in Prescribed Price FY 2023-24 (Tts/MMBTU) _ @ 6d.37) 60817 |- (193) 41511

" | Total Revene requirement FY 202324 - 306,245 483,747 (125325) 358,421

"K" | Average Prescribed Price (PP) FY 2023-24(Rs./MMBTU) 952,17 131949 |- (14081) 123868

— g

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2023-24

Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002

B. Existing Category-wise Sale Price & Provisional Presc

kit =

’, 1 .. 'Domestic consumers
X TAND ALONE METERS e

A B ‘mosques, churches, temn les, madrg.
7 iattached thereto

Upto 0.25 hm3 per month

121.00
Upto 0.50 hm3 per month 150.00
... {Upto 0.60 hm3 per month 200.00
_|Upto 0.90 hm3 per month 250.00
. n-Prot :
.|Upto 0.25 hm3 per month 200.00
... 1Upto 0.6 hm3 per month 300.00 1,238.68
_.1Upto 1 hm3 per month | 400.00 1,238.68
.|Upto 1.5 hm3 per month | 600.00 1,238,68
_1Upto 2 hm3 per month ] 800.00 1,238.68
Upto 3 hm3 per month : 1,100.00 1,238.68
_{Upto 4 hin3 per month 2,000.00 1,238.68
. |above 4hm3 per month

3,100.00 1,238.68
|

.Government tind semi-Govern ment offices, hospitnls, Clinics, Maternity Homes, Government Suest houses, Armed Forces messes q
- laid langurs, universities, colleges, schools, private educational institutions, orphaniges and other charituble institutionsulong :

lwith Hostels and Residentinl Colonies to whom Ggs is supplied through buik meters inciuding captive power.
@_{Hakes'at fint rate of

1

[ 1,600.00 | 1,238.68 |

'COMMERCIAL CONSUMERS e e i
! units with local authoritics or dealing in |

B

% estnblishments registered as com ‘
nsumer items for divect commercial sale like cafes, milk shops, tea stalls, canteens ;
; sburber shops, laundries, tandours, places of entertninment like, cinemas, clubs nnd!
L. .. Aheuters, private offices, corporate homes etc. i

|All off-takes at fint rate of | 1,650.00 | 1,238.68 |
_Sperial Com ial Con r (Roti Tandoor] . ' :
- .{Upto 50 Cubic Meters Per Month : 110.00 -
Upto 100 Cubic Meters Per Month 110.00 1,238.68
. |Upto 200 Cubic Meters Per Month 220.00 1,238.68
... .|Uplo 300 Cubic Meters per Montl; 220.00 1,238.68
Oner 300 Cubic Meters per month 700.00 1,238.68
thce Factories . E

All ofF-tukes at flut nte of | 1,650.00 |

‘General Industrial consuiners
‘Al consitme

1,238.68 i

_but excluding pa rate lias'been prescribed.
VAl off-tukes ut fint rute of [ 1,200.00 | 1,238.68 |
: aje n; In i iv i yimk ’

a ]
.. {General Industry: All off-takes at flat rate of ] 1,100.00 1,238.68
_v[CnE:tive: All off-takes at flat mte of |

. 1,100.00 1,238.68
i ion ; i g
_iAll off-takes at flat rate of = 1,805.00

1285]

i Cement Factories i

Al off-trkes at flut rute of 1,500.00 1,23868 |
Fertilizer Factories | i :

__ |Feed stock: All off tukes ut fiat rate of | 510,00 | 1,238.68 |

.1 Gas used for Fuel f; icity Generation, steam and housing colonies | : i
(a)_.Pak-American Fertiiizey Limited, Davdkhei ; i

. i {AWof fakes at fint rate of I 1,500.00 | 1,238.68 |
M) :Pak-Arab Fertilizer Lin; ted, Multan 4 i

|AI! off takes at flnt rate of [ 1,500.00 |

: 1,23868]
o) ! Da;vgod Hercules Chemicals Limited, Chiclioki Malam, Shel'khl_lpnm District

AN off tukes ut fint rate of 1,500.00 1,238.68 |
_¥Pnk-Chl'nn"Fertilizer'Limited/ Hazaia Pliosphate Plant Limited, Haripur i s

All off tnkes nt fiat rate of : R :- g 2. 1,500.90 1,238.68
€) Ewn, t

. $0.70 . . 1,238.68
city Generntion, stenri and housing colonies 1,500.00 1,238.68 l

) " “WAPDA ‘s Power S, tations and other eichrfcity util lty compnnws' e:\'i:-lﬁ;-iitlg i i
© " .WAPDA’s Natural Gas Turbine Station, Nishatabad, Faisalabad £

.. .. |Al off takes at flat rute o I 1,050.00 | 1,238.68 |
() WAPDA'’s Natural Gas Turbine Station, Nisha tabad, Faisalabad ' i ;

.,._l%ww of 1,050.00 1,238.68
... \Fixed Charge (Rupee per month) 390,000 | 390,000
.. :Captive Power - :

' [All of-tukes at t rate o)

i

1,200.00 | 1,238.68 |

Independent Power Projects |
All o%—tnkcs at flat rate of 1,050.00 | 1,238.68 |

'CERTIFIED'TURE COPY




et g

3
Determination of Estimated Revenue Requirement of SNGPL B
Financial Year 2023-24 ko
Under Section 8(1) of OGRA Ordinance, 2002 gt

C. HR Benchmark Computation FY 2023-24

HR benchmark Cost Parameters FYLRZEIZ{ZR')Z'; FY&ZRBJ- 2
Total - Total
Base Cost (Million Rs.) 17,910 18,151
CPI factor (%age)
T & D network (Km) . 163,880 165,060
Number of Consumers (No.) 8,007,505 8,010,555
Sales Volume (MMCF) 632,055 690,675
Unit Rate (Rs,/unit)
T&D network (Rs./Km) 115,274 110,756
No. o Consumers (Rs./ Consumer) 2,355 2,267
Sale Volume (Rs./MMCF) 26,425 28,717
HR Cost Build-up (Million Rs)
Cost CPI -
T & D network (O1d:33%) 6,297 .. 6,094
Number of Consumers (Old:33%) 6,286 6,053
Sales Volume-(01d:33%) 5,567 6,611
HR Benchmark Cost 18,151 18,758
IAS Cost (incremental impact) : 1,510
Total HR Benchmark Cost with IAS-19 20,268

7

CERTIFIED TURE.COPY




